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Dosir AND Do
ATTORMHEYSE AT LAW
1512 HIGHWAY 128
WALL TOWRSHIF, MEW JERSEY O0TT19

(2o e SS00

EDWARAD 5, DOHINI
MICHAEL L DOMINI

DENHIS 0. POANE

November 14, 1990

Ronald Troppoli, Director-Special Pros. Unit
Monmouth County Preosecutors' Office

Monmouth County Court House

3rd Floor, East Wing

Freshold, N.J. 07728-1261

Re: Szatmary vs. Kirex Development Co.

Dear Mr. Troppoll,

As you may remember, we have converse several times with regard
to the above-entitled matter, wherein I represented prospective pur-
chasers of property, being Zontan and Cathleen Szatmary. They were
going to purchase from Kirex Development Company a certain property
1isted on the contract for sale dated May 23, 1930. Please note the
check dated May 29, 1990, from the Szatmary's to Kirex Development
Company in the amount of $5,000.00 which was endorsed and signed by
Kirex Development Company.

As I had.previously explained to you, the principal of Kirex De-
velopment Company, Kenneth Irek, Esg., can no lenger be found. You
will see many letters addressed to him, including certified mailings,
at his Colts Neck address. Also included is a list of the leads which
my office tracked down in order to try to locate Mr. Irek.

Please note that Fast Frame Building Systems was still accepting
calls from Mr. Irek within the last month.

Plegse find herein coples of the lollowlng:

1. Copy of letter from Fran Donahue, a realtor who
was not & real estate agent lnvolved in the
matter but who helped get the parties together,
along with a copy of Contract for Sale of real
estate dated May 23, 1990, Ms. Donahue ¢an
now be reached, as of October 1990, at her work
at T75-TETL.

(1)

Pal&3
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(2)

To: Honald Troppoli, Director—Special Fros. Unito
Re: Szatmary vs. Kirex Development Co.
November 14, 1990

2. My office notes dated June 1, 1990, whick
shows at the bottom that Mr. Irek would
personally guarantee the $5,000.00 involved.

3. A list of the addresses and telephone numbers
used to try to contact Mr. Irek.

., A copy of Szatmary's check number 1301 dated
May 29, 1990, for $5,000.00 to Kirex Development
Company which has been negotiated.

5. Letter dated June 26, 1990, to Ken Irek, regarding
pay=off of mortgage.

6. Letter dated July 10, 1990 to Ken Irek regarding
tax lien.

7. Letter dated July 19, 1990 to Ken Irek regarding
title work.

8. Letter dated July 31, 1990 to Ken Irek noteing
reguirements for clesing and the fact the Mr. Irek
was not in contact with us for the last two (2)
weeks prilor to the letter.

9. Letter dated August 6, 1990 to Ken Irek setting
time of the essence of the closing, sent certified
mail, return receipt requested.

10. Letter dated August 13, 1990 using new address
to send time of the essence letter, sent certified
mail, return receipt requested.

11. Letter dated August 29, 1990 showing requriements
for eclosing. This letter was sent in response to
a call from Fran Donahue, previously mentioned,
on August 28, 1990 wherein she had talked to Mr.
Irek and conveyed to us that he was still willling
to sell at that time. She at that tlme gave us a
new address being P.0. Box 161, Colts Neck, New
Jersay, 07722. That was the address to which the
letter of August 29, 1990 was sent. The finial
item in the packet is the return envelope showing
that Mr. Irek did not piek up the mail at the
P.0O. Box 161, Colts Neck, New Jersey.

We send this to you in accordance with my previous conversations
believeing that MrlIrek may have 2bscounded with the funds given 1in trust
by my clients. Further, there is in’ addition, approximately $4,000.00
spent for the percolation, bore, and certain other peliminaries to
close which they are now out-of-pocket.

I would appreciate your reviewing this matter with regard to the

criminal aspects of the case. Upon your review of it, I would ask you
to talk directly to my clients, Cathleen and Zontan Szatmary, 318 C Texas

Paigd
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7. TRANSFER OF UHHERSHggi At the closing the ‘Seller wir®transfer ownership

of the property te the Buyer. The Seller will give the Buyef a properly executed
Deed mnd sn adequate affidavie of ticle. If the Saller is a corperation, it

- will sise deliver a corporate resolutien authorizing the same. ..

8, ‘TYPE OF DEED; & Deed is a written docusment used to transfer ownership
of property. In this sale the Seller agreea to provide and the Buyer agrees to
" accept a Deed known as & Bargain & Sale with Covenants vs. Grantor's Act.

9. fH; PREMISES: The premises consists of vacant land Eﬂntain1n§ 05.02 feer of
frontage on 1.13 Acres by & depth of 400,11/406.49eetr. .

10. FLOOD AREA: The federal and state governments have designated certain
aress as "Flood ereas”. This means they are more 1likely to have fleeds than
other areas. If this property is ia a "flood erea” the Buyer may eancel this
contract within 30 days of the signing of this contract by all parties.

1l. BUILDING AND ZOMING LAWS: The Buyer intends to use Che propecty for
construction of a single family home. The Seller states chat cthis use does not
wiolate any applicable zoning ordinances, building code or other law,

12. PROPERTY LINE: The Seller states that all buildipgs, driveways and other
improvements on adjolning properties do not extend across the boundary lines of the

property.

13, CANCELLATION OF CONTRACT: If this contrackt 1s cancelled, the Buyer can get

back the deposit and the parties will be free of liability to each other. Hawever,

if the coatract is cancelled in accordance with paragraph 11 or 12 of this

eontract, the Seller will pay the qu;r for all rirle and survey and enginesering costs.

14. ASSESSMENTS FOR MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENTS: Certain municipal improvements such as
sidevalks and sewers may result in the municipalicy charging property ownars to pay for
the improvements. All unpaid charges (assessments) against the property for work
cospleted before the closing will be paid by the Szller at or before the closing.

If the improvemsnt is not complerad tefore the closing, thea only the Buyer will be
responsible., ILF the improvesent is completed, but the amount of the charge (azgess-
ment) is not determined, the Seller will pay any deficiency to the Buyer (if che
estimate proves to have been too low) or the Buyer will return any grcess wo the
Seller (if the estimate proves Co have been Cod high). “-

15, ADJUSTMENTS AT CLOSING: The Buyer and Seller agree to adjust the followving
expenses as of the closing date: sewver charges, taxes, and ocher like charges.

16, POSSESSION: At the closing the Buyer will be given possession of the property.
Mo tenant will have any right teo the properCy unless ocherwise agreed in this centract

17. MARKETABLE TITLE: Title to be conveyed shall be markacable of record and

——— e ——

insurable at regular rates by any r=putable title insurance company chosen by -
%' w0 4

Buyeg and, authorized to do busin:ss in fﬁ,ﬁute of New Jersey. (L€f Lona
flnandﬁ o oL aind CEmi. | e
18. YT OF ENTEY: From and ai-sr the date of this agreement Buyer shall have

the right to enter upen the premises for the purpose of preparing a survey and
complecing all tests and inspecti:zns permicted by this Contract. ‘o

%Mm"m,m B o T ele. Hle e

Palsh
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(3)
To: Ronald Troppoll, Director-Special Pros. Unit

Re: Szatmary vs. Kirex Development Co.
November 14, 1890

ber 706-1124, 1
ad, Morganville, New Jersey 07751, telephone num
ggrcngly galiev& %hat this ia'au eriminal matter. The actions of Mr.
Irek can clearly be seen as one of premeditation in taking tha Szat-
mary's money with noYy intent to abide by the contract or return the
money.

Very truly yours

DENNIS D. POANE, ESQ.
BOB/ jlt

ce: Mr. and Mrs. Zontan Szatmary

Pal6G
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CONTRACT FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE

THIS CONTRACT for Sale is made on May 23 : 19¢0 -
EEI'H‘EE‘.H Kirex Development Co. I

- whose address is 4l Hig.huﬂy'iﬁ. Colts Neck, HN.J. i)

referred to as Seller; F o, Bex I
ZenTAN -
AND -Gw and PATHLES T Szatnari (HEW) of Morgamville, H.J.

referred to as Buyer.

The words "Buyer" and "Seller" include all Buyers and Sellers listed above.

1. PURCHASE AGRETMENT: The Seller agrees to sell and the Buyer agrees Lo
buy the property described in this contract. .

2. PURCHASE PRICE: The purchsse price is $35,000.00

3., PROPERTY: The property Lo be sold consists of: (a) land and all the

buildings, other improvesents and fixtures on the land; (b) all the Seller's
rights relating to the land; and (c) all persenal property specifically
included in this contract. :

The real property to be sold is & hu:ilding lot in the Township of
Jackson County of Ocean , and State of New Jersey.
It is shown on the municipal map as Lot (5) 22.21 in Block B85 .

&, PAYMENT OF PURCHASE PRICE: the Buyer will pay the purchase price as follows:

To be paid by Buyer (initial de sit) § 5,000.00 .,
at signing of contract by or before June 1, 1 -~
Additicnal deposit within NA days of the "
execution of this Contract by all parties. 5 ~{- :
Balance to be paid at closing of ticle, in cash
or by certified or bank cashier's check. £ 30,000.00 .

By the Seller taking back a note and mortgage for
years at * {nterest with menthly psyments based on 2
year payment schedula, The Buyer will prepare the necessary
documents at his own cost and expense. The Buyer will also pay all
recording costs and provide the Seller with an adequate affidavit of

title.

¢ 35,000.00
s. DEPOSIT MOMIES: ~ All deposit menies wvill be held in trust by Kirex
located at Colts Meck, K.J. until Closing . Developmment Co.
4. TIME AND PLACE OF CLOSING. The closing date cannot be made finsl at this
time. The Buyer and Seller agree to make June 15 , 1960. ., the estinated

date for closing. Both parties will fully cooperate so.the closing can take
place on or before the esrimated date, The closing will be held at the offices

of sSTEIvEERE  STE=E 2?" /%-#HE' (® l1zy mADisen’ Ave, Laks s, wT

Pal&s



MEF‘. L 002022-20 '.1.'13.?2[‘!2EI Pg 34 of 86 Trans |D: LCUEDEDEGEQE‘EI?

x ' q |.!|' " ] ___- i .F:I + ﬂ-u-l: Fn
19 COMPLETE AGREEMENT: . This :nnnrlct is -the un;irt and Ly ngr:ament nttwtuu ; :
the Buyer end Seller. Contract replaces and cancel y previous agreements 5 1

between the Buyer snd Seller. This contract can only be chariged by an agreement”-*"
* 4n writing signed by both the Buyer and Seller. The Seller states that the E&llar-h"
has not eade sny other contract to sell the property to anyone else. Th-;Stlln:

agreement to pay the Broker (if any) is nantaiﬁ!ﬂ belaw,

20, PARTIES LIABLE: This contract is binding upun all parties who sign it and all
who succeed to their rights and responsibilities,

91, KOTICES: All notices under this contract must be in writing. The notices
must be delivered personally or mailed by certified mail, return receipt reques:ed
to the other party at the address written in this contract, or to the party's

attarney.
12. Seller represents the premisEg ara free from and never has been used fo ﬁﬂ

the deposit of hazardous waste,
]fl1ﬁrhlz% Jéiahﬁjéﬁihhéah%ﬁ?# g iy th%?

23. ADDITIONAL CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENTS:

This contract is subject to Clear Perc & Bore Tests

Seller agrees to clear property of 2ll debris before closing.

WITNESS: SIGNED AND AGREED TO BY:

5# Dace:
WITNESS: _ %Mﬁf L &w./ & (%i“ {4 '?f-’i

ﬁwf 2N, Padod

&, [Sellur] Date:
_'{zm@

E, B HE R e

Pal&
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STEINBER!:, STEELE & POANE
& Tty vSIORAL COMMINATION
ATTLUREEYS AT Law
UF ¥ aDS0N AVERUVE
WEETES ¢, STLIFBIEG rsh i : B e TELLEAR
$ILoTRITD ¥, BTEELE LARE® il NEW JEREEY SATOH {21} guwm- 8T

DL¥¥IE D POLFE {io) Dad LAOOD

Juna 26, 1990

Ken Irek, E5Q.
41 Highway 34
F. O, Box 16l
Colts Meck, New Jersey p7722

Fe: Xirex Development Co. - Szatmary
pear Mr. Irek:

Enclesed please find title search, Please note tax lien
and mortgage. Imn accorcance with your instructions, the tax
lien will be paid from tha procesds at closing.

The closing will ke contingent upon notification from
Midlantic National 3ani/Mercnants oI current mortcage holder
of tha availability anc conditions of parti;l releaze, and
receipt of completed eCRA form for Applicability Determination,
Fully completed and axecuted.

1{ you have any suestions, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

STEINBERG, STEELE & POANE

By:

N . FOANE
DoP:ch

Enc.
“p g. pleass aslso advise if the judgment listed in the judgment

search is against your company. If =0, we will have to
write for a payoff.

Pali7e
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STEINBERG, STEELE & POANE
A FROFTVSEREAL QORI 2T IOR
ATTORXEYS AT L avr
i MADISON AVENT E

PO, BOX 830 TELEFAX
“i?:;t"r-:::fw-m LAREWOOD, FEW JERELY S&704 {=0n) eros-20T
¥ .= :

PERRE R (201) 5835800

July 10, 1990

¥en Irek, Esq.
41 Hizaway 34
P, 0. Box 161
Colts Xeck, Mew Jersey 07722

Fa: Kirex Development Co. = Szatmary

Dear Mr, Irek:

tnclosed please find copy of notice frcm the Jackson
Tﬂ#nﬁhi; Tax Eﬁllactur, adviging the amount nacessary to
pay off the tax lien.
Vary truly vours,

STEINBERG, STEELE & POANE

By s
Y ——EWWTE 5 TORNE

DDP:ch
Enc.

Paiva
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STEINBERG, “~TEELE & FOANE
& PROTEREIZ! o - RIORATIGE
ATTORN] * = a7 LaW
gl MaTie LYENTE
Pl 1 o mag® i

Sy

[T JETTRRCCR T x|

July 19, 1990

Xean Ifikr EE-';.-

41 'Bighway 34

P. 0. Box 16l .
colts Neck, New Jersey 07722

Re: Kirex Development Co. - Szatmary

bear Mz, Irek:

4 please find copy of endorsement from Stewart
Tit].e?nilu::ihei E-ith copy of Amsnded Schedule A description.

Very truly YOUurs,

STEINBERG, STEELE & POANE

By

TELEFAR

IE D. FOANE
DDOP:cbh
Efc.

Pais0
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STEINBERG, STEELE & POANE
& PROTEERIDELL COL PO ATIOH
ATTORNEYS AT LAY
] HADIS0N AVENLE
PO BOX 438

TELEFAR

L1EGFRI D W, $TEELL LA EwWDOD, HEW JERIEY OBYDI (eai) eoa-3047
LINKIE B, POUNE ¥ T

=
L]

{=o8) a83-5800 '
July 21, 19380

Ken Irek, Esq.
41 Highway 34
P, 0, Box 161
Colts Neck, New Jersey p7722

Re: FKirex Development Co, = Szatmary

Dear.: Mr, Irek:

hs you remember from my letter of Jume 26, 1990, we
nead certain items prior to clpsing in order to convey title
in accordance with the contract entered into between you and
my clients, Mr. & Mrs. Scatmary. ks vet we have not received
confirmation of the suvailability to obtain partial release
from Micélantic National Bank/Merchants or current mortjage
holder, sr the affidavit regarding ECRA, oF evidance,by
filed documents, of the 1ifting or satisfaction of the juégmant
by Sherwin Williams Co.. Thase matters are in addition to the
payment of the tax 1jen from the sale proceeds. Until these
nattars are taken care of, title will not be sufficient to
gsatisfy the contract reguirements Or our title company.

As you know, both sides have been cooperative in meving
teward closing, and we want to continua to do so, However, We
would appreciate hearing from you at your earliest convenience,
but no later than August 6, 1930, with regard to the above,
and a proposal for a closing date, My clients are anxious to
clpse. I have not been able to give them any upcate since 1
hava not heard from you for the last two weeks. Again, I
ask you to give this matter your most immediate attention.

Awaiting to hear from you, I remain,
Very truly Yours,
STETMBERG, STEELE & PORNE

Byt

DENNIS D. ANE

DDP:ch
CERTIFIED MAIL - R.FR.R.
cc: Mr. & Mrs. Zontan Szatmary

P,5. We note that your telephone number_ig':ﬁanging, and we would

o2 appreciats your new number =o that we may GPntact you.

Pai81



MER L 002022-20

(=

PS Form 3800, Jung 1985

USRI, LR T

11/13/2020

P 244 5L 1HY

RECEIFT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
A Bk s tE EDCIRNEE PADWIRED
nOE AP TERAATIRA] WL
(Sen Reverse]

Bl Io
Fen Ixek, Esg.
Sger g 'hhway 34

PO Bl and i

| Cnlts Meck, W.J. 07722
Pogiage . 5

Cariied Fee

Spetat Cadwpry Fie

Bipgirciad Deliry Fog

Fettgtn Ripinpt showng
ic whom pnd Daie Delvered

Friues Bl irang b mham.
g ang Bagvipns ol T L]

TOTAL Posage ant Fees 5

Pasimas or Dale

7/31/90

= — i s

L —— — A

sy D1 'u'h Hﬂ“h‘l;T‘“&“H.m
i e

ER: Coampuaie Heme 1 ard T when additisnal saiviced are desiced, erd complale Hami
I:IIt'II.I1 thet “RETUAN TO Eplllil'ﬂﬂ Ihl: rEpErEE S, Felud 10 8 1Rhis wil prl-.m'l. s gaad

H'liwl‘l- are dwatla

.lﬁ:h'lﬂ-l: : lddrr:l
i)

. wudl pum:m or iges
_1 el sl SR B
ﬁ gstloTed I:I-'llh.rlr.l

3. Article Addressad tom

ken Irek, Esqg.
-41 Highway 34
P. O, Box 16l

Fary ~ [ % Aricle Humbes
P 244 516 144

Tyoe ol Eervice:
Mg gesn e
B conitisa

|:| |-1-r-n

| colts Weeck, N.J. 07722

D e 20 e, |

Alweys obosin sh-mul ol safeases
& kgt and DA!! H'H.WHE

= Egnature = Addrosser
X

8, Aderessen’s Addrass ll:I'I'-'LrF
requenied and Tre paid)

s

k. P5 Form- 3811, nmlm

|_
'_.—.—.- _-_-_‘s-'“'“"’

iy _”H = >
P ,_3'44‘.__- i ".'-.':'_

l.hl.ﬂ.l'-'ﬂ. III-I-IH-II!

. .
. __n._lﬂ

- DOMESTIC RETURN RECENFT

- _n.I.I.J_ _,_|____-_....... ra

Pg 47 of 96 Trans ID: LCV20202088637

P ———————

Paig2



5 MER L 002022-20  11/13/2020 Pg 48 of 96 Trans ID: LCV20202089697

STEINRBERG, STEELE & POANE

& FROTFCIMER AL COREPMELTIEH
ATTCANEYS AT Law
Az LaDIS0ON AVENUE
e tEs f, §10 VEERG ratisnre F.o. BOX 838 TELEFAX
pei FTRIES 2 TEELE LAEF=OOL, SEW JERSEY ObrO; (2o} sod-27
zgwwly b b.akE

el

(2o} Ded-a000

August &, 19490

Ken Irek, Esqg.
41 Highway 234
P, 0. Box 161
Colts Heck, New Jersey 07722

Ba: Kirex Davelooment Co. - Siatsary

Dear Mr, Irek:

BLEASE TAKT NOTICE that my clients hersby deem TIME TO BE OF THE
reesnCE for the closing of title with rezpect to a certain
Contract for Sala dated May 23, 13880. 3By virtue of this notice,
closing of title shall be held at the offices of Steinberg,
Steels & Poane, Esgs,, 1121 Madiscon avanue, Lakewood, New

Jersey on August 20, 19290 at 1:30 p.m.. No further extension
will be granted.

In the event that you fail to appsar at said time and place and
thers5y convey title in accordancs with the aforesaid Contract

for Sale and give pcssession of the pramises you shall be dz=mad
+o be in breach of said contract and shall be liable to the buvers
for ésmages and for such other relief as a Court of Law or of
equity shall deem appropriate.

Very truly yours,

STEINBERG, STEELE & FOANE

BYs

DENN.S D. PUANE
DDPich
CERTIFIED MAIL - R.R.R,
cc: Mr. & Mrs., Zontan Szatmary

Pai83
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P00 Bl 830 ’
HTMTJ:EH-‘H“;:::: ; LaREwoDh, XTw AERREY aB70)
51 v

(2ol Sihe 2pOD

August 13, 19590

L]

¥Mr. Fen Irek
Fast Frame Building Systems
P, 0. Bex 725
Freehold, Kew Jersey 07728

Re: Kirex Develcpmeat CO. = EzitmﬁFF

Lear ﬁr. Trek:

Pg 50 of 96 Trans ID: LCV20202088687

Enclosed please fin:d. copy of letter which was previously

eent to vou at P. 0. BOX 161, Colts Neck, New Jersay, on
F‘l“g'uit L 1990. '

Very truly Yyours,

STEINBERG, STEELE & PO

By:

W NE

TELEFAX
(201) BoD-237

—TEWNIS D. FOARE

DPDOF:ch
Enc.
CERTIFIED MAIL = R.R.R.

Pai8as
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STEINBLRG & STEELE, T A,

& Pt FERION Al CORPODE ATIGNM
ATTLRNEYE AT Law
; WE: HADISER aVERUE

WOETOR £, ETEICELES ezt-br PO BOX B8 TELEFAY
SILLIRILT W, " LELE LAECWOOD, HEW JEREEY ATH {zal) poz-2:7

ﬁﬂﬂ;;;mmm

August 29, 1980

Fen Irek, Esq.
P. 0. Box 161
tolts Nack, NJ 07722

Re: Kirex Deuelnpméht Co. = Szatmary
Dear Mr. Irek:

This cffice has received a call from Fran Donahue advising
that you are still interested in selling your property to Mr. &
Mre, Szatmary. The items you must provide for the closing are
as follows: -

1} Deed;

2) aAffidavit of Title;

1} Completsd ECRA Applicationg

4) rertifisd funds in the approximate amount of
$2,500.00, in order to satisfy the tax lien, mortgage payoff and
other standard closing costs.

Kindly call this cfiice uﬁnn your receipt of this
correspondence to schedule a closing date and advise how we maY¥
contact you with final closing figures.

%aurs truly,

STEINBERG, STEELE & POANE

BY:
DERNIS D. POANE

DDFP:ne
Regular and Certified #ail, R.R.R.

Pal8g
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OFF <= OF THE COUNTY PROSEC' "OR

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

FREEHOLD, HEW JERSEY OFFES:- 1281
{201) 431-T160
FAX (201) 409-3873
FAX (201) 409-4830 ALTOM O HEMMEY
FIRST ASSESTANT PROSECUTOR
ROBERT A, HONECKER, JA,
SECOND ARSISTANT PROBECUTOR
WILLLAM D, GLIDAY
DNRECTOR OF TRiAL Drvigion

FRAME B, LICITRA
CHIEF OF INVESTIGATIONS

JEHM MAE
MosmEUTH COUNTY PROEECUTOR

December 11, 1990

Mr. Dennis D. Poane, ESd.

Donini and Donini

Attorneys At Law

1512 Highway #1138

Wall Township, Hew Jersey 07719

Dear Mr. Poane:

Re Kenneth Irek, Esg., T/A Kirex Development
Company
__Pile No. W180-12-30

This letter will serve to confirm our conversation of
December 7, 1990, wherein I acknowledged the receipt of
documentation supplied by you in the above captioned matter.
Plesse be advised that, at this times, the investigation into Ethe
activities of Mr. Irek remains ongoing.

As vou know, I am unable, at this time, to confirm for you
whether or not the matter will be presented to a Monmouth County
Grand Jury for further criminal prosecution. However, my review
of the documentation supplied to this office leads me to conclude
that the matter should be properly brought to the attenticn of
both the Office of Attorney Bthiecs, as well as the Client's
Security Pund. Should your elient desire to file with the
District Ethics Committee, it is suggested that they write to the

following address:

District IX Bthics Committee

ATTM: Mr. Walter W. Kingsbery, 1IIL, Secretary
34 Broad Street

Red Bank, New Jersey 07701

(201) 741-1800

Upon request, an application will be sent to your client for

the District I¥ Committee 's review. The address for the
Client's Security Fund of the Bar of Wew Jersey is as follows:

Pai9li
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'{: |-"' g
N '
Mr. Dennis D. Poane, Esg. Ig,.ﬁh
December 11, 1930 B 0
Page-2- "L:EI #"
Client's Security Fund fH
Richard J. Hughes Justice Cnﬁpl&x

25 West Market Street
CH-961
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0861

Upon request, an application will be sent to your clients
for their completion and returned to the Client's Security Fund
for their consideration of the claim.

Very truly yours,

JOHN EAYE

MOMMOUTH EDHHEE#EEGEBEUTQR
By: Ronald

Director he Bco c

Crime and Special
Prosecutions Unit

RIT:wjcC

Paig2
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ATTACHMENT *15”

Zontan and Cathleen Szatmary Attorney
Grievance Form (unsigned)
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......
=S et LS

Seatmary, Zontan & Cathleen
LAST MAME FIRST Hl
3 Ware Place
ADORESS STHEET,/P.0. B0
Middletown, New Jersey, 07748 Monmouth
GITY ETATE FI COUNTY
ToEpeone: mgne ( 908 5 T06-1124 OEFICE { )
B, THE SPECIFIC LAWYER ¥OU ARE COMPLAINING ARBOUT IS:
Irek, Esq. Kenneth F.
LAST MAME {IMCLUDE SR., Jm., IT11, ETE.}  FIRST Ml
Only known as sole practitioner
WAHE OF LAM FURM, If ANT, WITH WHiCA LATER |5 ASSOCIATED
{Last known Office address) 41 Highway 34, P.O. Box 161
OFF [EE ADDFESS ETRIET/P.O. BOX
Colts Meck, New Jersey, 07722 " Monmouth
ciTY ETATE HE COURTY
[13 WAS THE SPECIFIC LAUYER COMPLAINED OF YOUR LWWYERT TES XK w0
(2 1f 50, DOES THIS STILL LAWTER STILL REPRESENT TOU? YES X w
(33 LF NOT, OO0 YOU HAYE A WEW LAWTERY YES X _wo
{43 IF 50, WHO 1% YOUR MEW LAWYER? H/A
o, TEE TYPE OF CASE HANDLED BY THE LAWYER WAS: (CHECRK ONE)
__ Aoniraltymaritiee v __ internaticnal Law {5
___ Adeptian/Hame Change &) —_  Juwenils Dzlirguency 4y
L Banbrusteys insalvensy/Forecl osurs (8} — Labar L)
—__ Collection 5] __  Landlord/Tenant (ad
__ Contract (14 ] ___ Megligence (Personal Infury ]
T corpaernt lanfPartnerahip Low Ly Property Damage)
__ trininal, Quasi-griminal ard [ 15] Patent/Trademar/Copyr IFhe P
Funicipal Courrt I Heal Estate iR}
___ bomestic Relations (Divores, {0} __ Small Elaims Court 153}
Suppart, Custody) . Tax (T2
__ Estate/Probats (E} ___ Morkers Compensation )
. Federsl gemedins/Civil Rights (F} —__ oOther Litigation {specifyd i
—_ Goverrment Agency Problems Gt
(Local Thru Federal) ___ Other Men-Litigatien [speci i) {2}
__ lmmigratien/Katuralization M)
|% THE CASE HAWOLED BY TOUR LAUYER STILL FEWDINS? Tes X we
= = e

DOCKET HUMBER

SOURCE OF GRIEVANCE

DATE DOCKETED

{This Section for Sacretary's Use only)

................

Pai94
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D. OTHER RELATED COMPLAINTS OR LITIGATION

(1) WAVE TOU FELED A COMPLAIRT REGARDING THIS MATTER wite LAW EYFORCEMENT AUTHORITIES OR ANY OTHER STATE

DR FEDERAL AGEKCT? X res N IF TES, PLEASE STATE:
e oF agewcrs Monmouth County Prosecutor's Office
counaer penson:_Ronald J, Troppoli oute riLeo:Letter sent November 14, 1950

oo Please find atiached, letter from Ronald J. li, dated December 11, 1990,
1Wammmmwm-npsmm———

¢2) 15 TME MATTER YOU ARE COMPLAIMING ABOU. THE SUBJECT OF A PEWDING CIVIL LAWSUITR _____ YEE A 0

1LF YES, NAME OF DOURT:

OOCEET MUMEER: Com T v

NATURE OF GRIEVANCE: State what tha lawyer did or falled to do which =ay be
unethical, State all celevant FACTS including dates, times, places and names and
addregses of important witnesses. Attach coples of lmportant lattara and documents.
Plesse see letter filed by our At daled Nov 14, 1990, to J.

intentionally failed to sell the property to us or give us our money back, and has now disap-
1

P. acted as an 0 for Kirex D) as

an Official of that Company.

(Use Additlonal Sheets if Wecessary)

CONPIDENTIALITY AND IMMUNITY:

tinder Suprems Court Bule 1:20-10, once you file this Attorney Grievance Form you are
REQUIRED thereafter to keap all communications about this ethics matter CONFIDENTIAL.
Ethics confidantiality does not prevent you from discussing the facts underlying your
grievance with, or reporting them to, any other person or agency. However, you may
not discless the fact that you have filed an ethics grievance to persens other than
membars of the attorney disciplinary system, except to discuss cthe case with other
witnesges or to consult an attorney. 5o long as you maintain the confidentiality of
these ethics proceedings, Supreme Court Rule 1:20-11(b) grants you immunicy from law
suits within this stata as a result of Filing your grievance. If you breach this rule
of coafideatiamlity YOU WILL LOSE THIE IMNMUWITY.

Datms
Sign akure
ORE-G] E,I' 1/84;10/13/87%; lﬂ_.l" 15/89
SLERES REVIEN, T IR TPORIAET O ANGUR CRISUANER FROCE YRS
AUD' DISCIPLINE OF LAHYERS" PROVIDED: BY/ THE ETHICS EECRETRRY
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ATTACHMENT “16”

Zontan and Cathleen Szatmary
NJLFCP Statement of Claim
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Recpond to: t
HEW amm: IAWYERA' FUND FOR CLIEHT PRO GTIUHEL':EWED
fichard J. Hughes Justice ComplexX

CM=961
Trenton, Hew Jersey 08625 APR 16 195t
i MILAWY S FURD FOR
- CLIENT PROTECTION |

1. Hame: Zow TOD Saﬁl‘mﬂ.rq (Lﬂﬂxﬁdﬁim;ﬂ@:

Address: \Bwﬂ'ﬂ'{_ Ehlll.hbé_

mi&éll.;"hwﬂ NS 7ip Code ©7O4YF
Area Code (§2F) Area Code [ — )}
Home Tel. #_ 10 -1laYy Business Tel. #

Age 33 Marital Status_(NGreied sex Mode
%. Occupation Eﬁf--[—mphggg !m_wgktugﬁ'ng
. ,ﬁﬂgm y Bgainst Whom Claim is Made:

Mame : R'Eh.lﬂﬂ":ﬂ‘\ LreX

I
|
(Qﬁp cee ﬂ“f‘f‘ﬂ.ﬂ\ﬂﬁj-

C oide Weck - weo Eﬂr_’;ﬂ»‘-{ Zip Cods p7IJjaa

4. How Long Hﬂve You Known Him/Her roanny g u;ﬁ.l-[
r o E‘ir(‘ E-;
:.ih How L ng Did. Hafshadﬁuprag&%' %u ﬁ} .

! 6.f Dollar Amount of lLoss #['-:l boo. DO (HF;UEE "{‘hnuﬁﬂnﬂ_ﬁ

A Ywo.wo i eth e (npepieg)]
7. Is Claim Based On " Att?urney-l:l:l.ent Relationship

or_X Fiduciary (guagpdian, executor, trustea)
rRelationship ( gscrowo afent

8, In Chronological Order, List Events Leading Up to the
Mizappropriation Of Your Money, D ATT PRODFS_TO THIS !
STATEMENT OF CLATH

(Use a separate csheet if more space is |
needed) 3

Arz,.;.-fra&r' was prepantde by Kurtx Cevclepmant co, dated rr-mi,a}a,

itﬁn gondl_ l’,-.;lpg b.,l B.;_ﬁuﬂf‘n Trel¥. at Frr.-:ﬁ-{'_r{'r andd Ifirﬁﬂf 'ﬁ'ﬁ.ﬁ'_
r[‘_,.up&‘n.c'i wies Sqeed. Sfaglg0 l;r.]- Wi O mi‘hf:# laa_ M. #mf.

.Er Ee VB0 doked Slaolie From ue { zenkus & Cotileed Statracy

E’ Plenge. See \ebter of Deswis Poane L=“]

ot Rowart of B8 merom de Virex Devdspmest (oo $eiT +e Kirex

peqacia el efi|ap.

Q Visheirdy bas \obdens = Par Trel ¢ o ity cel uf:itn

P‘ e K Ame. Cocerce. Vet reated Cusg

Ao 399 andd ot |

lehbor Senl ws WS O pE adlress wn g, 3 1, we Showw II.

Mor. Poones lerv b, . ]

L

f

decked psy. 14,1990 on ;Eaﬁ
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&mﬁskma w2 e ‘

K msekh Brenda, Trel

Name . Keppeth Trex
Addeess: §7 Cacraige Wil ﬁr? Home  Address)

QoW pedk , BT, 9733
Prove &= |
les h Fask Frame Sulding
e oy - m S‘-{Sjrﬂr?“&

Address PO . Box a5 ..
Breeha\d 3 . 07738

Héﬁwam\s{hﬂ%&..'_ﬁ?*’fﬁf Oxa'l . e
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uﬂj-h".:'u..} %?Cm"&"_ .

”'5 foie. Somne whe re Qrownid ﬂruqc],_;*ﬂ,l‘fﬁrﬂ %ﬁuﬁa@ﬁ?ﬁ,
Erin PDopthue, a (eadter foadl Yhat Mo I:rr{.r:_ Lo f-' Morth
Cou sl ses "%ﬂr o whle 0.0 did At Teeee R R VI - i
e pdustd Mr. Poare. Frat Mr. Trek posuldl Com slete. “fhe_
Sale | Ny Powpe. ¥hep wrote Whe \Le,"rJr«r.fl- a{,_ﬁ.{ti. Qﬁr;’i‘?g,
Propareat by “Ahis Lias to stald gay altentisps P Clue,

£ Dhese have beed Mo mere Contuct Loith Mo Trek of

ﬁamqmw.. on lis b half swee dhe call froem Frar~ Dovahue
after she datked Wit i, O° e day of he Closing
dofe. e wece Pr’EJ-En-"f" at Dengsg Poarnes Fhite. e

ﬁ-cﬁ-\'mqfﬁﬂ--’ﬁ rake cally 4= Contact e Trele (o ks
we \eft messages with Mg Mumbe s Fro~ Dopahie =
gt b of Fast frommciam, Ouldding Systema tohith
auepted calts oo Kem Zrek-

ﬁ’f (e, Ponde 1,;5‘0‘&&-‘ —'fa*‘ﬂ*«w ren mawih Countyf Prosecutss
flie =0 Ny \Y, 1410, detmaling “Ahe events .

U, e Prosccutor's office Tespondlel Lecl, 450, Say.na

f‘-{"n% Ltre. NIV Sure. hether Yhe macttec would e
prese cked. +o o Menmowth County Groendd_ ‘iw-a *JLTﬂ.-.L. |etter
Sduisel vs 4o go Ao Tne D'ﬁ*rh;:’&: 1% Tthics Gommirifee
and. Cladts Seurky Fuadl W Lot haee
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e, If Claim Is .ased On Investment, List ch.onologically All Menies |
i~ fnvested And The Amounts Paid To ¥ou By Your Attorney On Account |
of Principal Or Interest. ) F A 2y =CI
. TTONSHIP PREDATING THE TRANST AT IS 0 y

S ———— e S LR T

10. Date And Circumstances Under Which Loss Was Discovered:
Date:_esu:‘ et uelee 8, N Tre¥ has At be e
ol Ston Sioe, Gus 10 e Coam Ousabue.. Mo
o¥endie e boeed made v cortact Won . WS

T M Ctnondss nee wnlnosd Yrotee.. .

11. Can Your Loss Be Reimbursed From Any Other Scurce?

Yes Ne X If Yes, Indicate Scurce Below

| STES=] [ereu————

12. If Known, List The Assets Of The Attorney From Which
Reimbursement Can Be Made, And Indicate What Efforts Have Been
Mada To Recover The Loss From The Attorney Directly.

o Tel, 3 helitse was & priacipal ) YureX Develepment™ Co. anth
megﬁ\ L e f"mfmfif“'k i MRS LA f SPRRET A EU‘;'L.{ Trorous b o
Corporar e Tt Qedelepment W ware qoinyy de beuy our Lot
Wil o Sige Saagnsy !t Grestsssl Etc,r'e-i.”rﬂ'i iirex DeNdlopmerd E.:,-Lr-l.-:
A e lieve. Thiigwitre. Seweral Pr“fef“l“ﬂ-i owredl by Kirex ﬂhﬂ‘jlﬂf
sk Yhere - Furfnee oy et ormey telly us That E'h:‘““;'i-{ﬂ
“Nible Commpnny 180 WU MAls Sreet, Preehsld, Wim 02788 3410
: Al worle Cor e Trek ol ~'I(‘p-.u1_ I‘r-..,rqn..l [N .;.F_ adclitios

%ﬁs . See Was Yhi cwte tskedl oo Xt YAk roMd 'F_:; r?l?
1y £ W Do, G Pk PR, Betorfim te o RREEaRTL T |
Carrwhy g Tor o Wi, M Teell Naas &tﬂﬂg‘t" e el

i b "—:'-'-‘ \ o M ’ \ A
ﬂzfuj\:t:tmﬂm:xiu“mﬁ for Yo~ ot Fagd Crowrere. E—‘-‘t-ﬂl-rﬁ_' Yt trms

?i?_q_!b::}t'?aih Er‘ﬂ.t.hdﬂ.liu'.':- o as (aa) Yof-=2a37

=
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‘113, Are You Su.fering Any Finaneial Hard gshup? Yes-N HNo
by If Yes, Describe Below:

égg rﬁ\?"rﬁghhg& J;ﬂrﬁ",lﬁf

14. The Hame, Address And Telephone Number Of Any Attorney Or Other :
Paa:r.nn Who Assisted You In The Preparation And Presentaticn Of |

| This Statement: |
I Hame;_h}j- ﬁ{ﬁﬂﬂi_i?un.ﬂ?_ ﬂ’h b“ﬂﬂh_@nﬂa ﬁ}nr-}-.-fr ﬂ'l'l'a!'!-"f-tf;_ﬁ'h 1
i . :
|

Address:_| $1@ Hishwe |29 :

WAl owddip, NS zip code 8771 |
: Tel. 4 Ogi- W8I~ §50°° |
!. 15. How Did You Learn About The Fund?

"{"r\m.-.n‘h Ty s gggg !&H.ar F'I"H'ﬂrrdLLJt\)

55.

i counry oF hepmouth
I;_‘Zgﬂb\‘[]._pj T %EGL'HTMU\ , the Claimant in this |

Statement of Claim, being of full age and duly sworn according to

I
| sTaTE oF NEw S&rsty
|
|

i lam‘. upen my oath, depose and say that the information set forth in
this Statement of Claim is true and that I have fully disclosed
this information, in writing, te the appropriate County

! L)
! Prosecutor's Office and District Ethics Committee.

o — i —— — o o il Bk 4 T WS PR SR AT

(Signature Fimant)
" gworn and suhscri%:d to %

! bafore me this 47 day
. of /fgﬁﬁx; ; 185
g

1]
¥
1

= Riamina B Tl
flolmes § L= Ye o7 VE Beraay

Ty Commiznian &5 5 honls Ty 96T
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ATTACHMENT *17”

Testimony of Cathleen D. Szatmary Before
District IX Ethics Committee
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SUPREME COURT OF WEW JERSEY

DISTRICT IX ETHICS COMMITTEE
DOCKET NHO. IX<91-4E

™ o o s e e """'"-J"--'-"x

RDISTRICT IX ETHICS,

Complainant, TEETIMONY
-s- oF
EENNETH F. IRER, ESQ.,

Respondent. CATHLEEN D. SHATMARY

i o R —— e I e

COMPUTERTEIESED TRAHWN a & R I BT
of the stenographic notes of the proceedings R
in the above-antitled matter as taken by and - U
before KEATHLEEN X. CASSIDBY, CSR, a Certifiod
Shorthand Reporter and. Notary Fublic of Hew
Jersey, in the office of GAUGHRAN & BTBEIB,
B808.,, 1275 Highway 35, Box 4150, Middlestown,
HI 07748, on Wednesday, July 2%, 1982, iz
commencing at 10:15 in ehe foresncon, T

APPELRANRNCESTSE

Chairman: ey
RICHARD M. EEIL, ES0(. L

The Preasenter: ] ke ;
= ROBERT J. GAUGHRAH, ESQO. g

Panel Haumbar:
JAKES H. HODDY, BEQ.

Fublic Hember:
BROBERT M. FLAWAGAN

SHORTHARD REPORTING GSERVICE
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I NDETX -
WITHEEE DIRECT CROSS . REDIRECT Rﬂﬂkﬂﬂﬂ"'f
CATHELEEN D. e
BIATHARY
By Mx. Gaughran &
By Mr. Moody . ig

EEXZHIBITS MAREKED FOR IDENTIFICATION

Humbasr Cescription Page

P-1 Contract for Sale
datad 5/23/90 (copy) 3
P=2 Check,; front amnd back
(eopy) 3
P=3 Original Chack ia
P=d Affidavit of Fublication 17

. MER L 002022-20 11132020 Pg 72 of 86 Trans |D: LCV20202088657 ey
o~ e
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T

i 2

fad Hit. GEDCHRAW: For the e
05
[ < -2 tecord, if I may, Renneth F. Irek, ths f:

o - S
o e

3 Fespondent, is not present and waes garved by

& Affidavit of Publication in this particular d?ﬁi:
5 matter. Hy role as the Presentar in thig &
: & follows up my role as the inieial in?mstigaﬁﬁ#+_
)i 7 in this metter and part of the role af the .ﬂ?
a investigator was Attempting to eontact Kr. Ize :
7 and we were not able to lecate him but spent
14 considerable time and effort doing so where wa . -

13 tracked down leads that he may ba living in ﬁa&%h
12 Careclina, that we tracked down leads through the.
- 13 pest office where we were informed through tha
P 14 Bar Association that he may be raceiving some
15 gexrt of governmental pension and we tracked that

LG down through Social Security and the IRS, which

17 was to no avail.
is We then were told that he may be
L3 receiving some soxt of mlilitary pension, so wa

20 followad through with correspendence and
21 inguiries with the ¥avy, the Air Porce, the
22 Marlne Corpes, the Coast Guard and even through
i 23 the Offlce of Personnel Management in Washington
24 B.C.. , all of that preoved to be dead ends, as

25 well.,

STATE SHORTHARD REPORTING SERVICE
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e =3 gy o in

10
il
12
13
13
13
Ig
17

1B

15

i

24

22

23

24

it T a
End, if the Chalirman wishes, QY
file will be available to you which showe tha
litany of correspondence and attempte to locate
Mr. Trek before it was decided to serve him by’
Fublication.

ME, TRIL: I belisve that
based upon what you've just prasented to us --
told us which is what you did, you've done all
tha usual matters nné would do for an Affidawvit
of diligent Linguiry in a State matter ar
natrimonial matter, that's all thatrs reguired.

Any comnmeats?

BR. BOODE: BHo.
HR. BAROGERAN: IL I may.,
I*d like to ask guastions of Mrs. Szatmazry,

whose already besa swern in.

HR. KEIL: Yas, please.

fATHELEEN D. SRATHERY, Praviously

SWOLIL.
DIRECT EYZAMIWATION BY HR. GRANGHIEN

Q. I show you & photocopy of &

Contract for Sale of real estate dated May 23,
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13
20
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22

24

25
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2 ":_'h rt
e =

iﬂﬂu. we might want to nark --

MR, GAUGHRAN: Could wa'
mark this as an exhibit?

MR, EEIl: Yes.

MR. GRUBHRAN: We might a8
well mark P2, alﬁn, at the same time.

ME. WOORY: What's P=27

¥R. CADGHRRAZ: P-3 is the

photocopy of & front and back of the Hay 28, L
55,000 dollar check.
(Hheresupon a copy of ithea

coatract for Sale dated 5/23/30 was received and. o

marked P-1 for idsntification.)

(Whereupon a copy of a
check, front and back, wes received end markad
P-2 for ldentification.)

EY MR. CRUSTRAN:

Q. I ask you to identify for this
Pansl the Exhibit P-1.
B Uh=huh .

(1 Would you pleass tall the Panel

what this is.

A That's the contract that we signsd.
0. The contract you signed?
A. Te buy a lot.

ok o gy Ty -'-".__-5;:_:1":'::-:-:. it
A L e e

STAYE SHORTHAND REPORTIHG SERVICE

T
&

R R R
i
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16
17
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219

ST

Q. Ta buy & lot. AaAnd B-2, waul&fﬁ%xwﬂ
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you describe that foxr the Panel, also. AR

A Right. That's a check that we had &5fﬂ_

i A 7

him for the deposit of land. p
Q. Okay. Could you plaase descr fﬁ

the circumstances that led up to you signing:

-
3
[

contract feor the sale of real estate.

B Wwell, we were looking for a lot in ]
Jackson., We initially haed another one and E
WE Eaen this one in the papac, it Qus a log
chiesapar. S0, we contacted the ad in the pa.pa.i:"-;
and spoke to Ken Irek and -- well, I spoke ta
Fepn Irek and then he told me where it was, te
go look at it.

Than he had a woman that rePIEStntai ______

“im, Fran Donahue (phonetic), that showad us
the houses in there and then showed us the lots. %;

Q. Now, aftar you spoke to Ken Irek |

and saw the lot, did you retain legal counsel to (%

represent you in connectlon with this purchase?

. Bight. ; % -
Q. and who represented you? ¥
. Dennis Poane, E8Jg.
Q, And his office is in?
A. Well, it was.in Lakewood at the time .

STATE SHORTHANMD REPORTIAC SERVICE
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He's moved to Wall.
0. Gkay.
HR. IIEIIIu For the recdord,
ha used to be with Steinberg, Steele and Poane
and now he's with BEd Donini, Miks Bonini. e ;"'
oEE WITHESE: Right. .I

BY ¥R, CAUGHRAN:
. 8o, you and your husband dEaidad-
that you're serlous abovnt purchasing thia leot -—s;

B, Uh-huah. l

Q. ~-—- and yeuw retained Mr. Poane to’
repreasent you.

E. RLght.

0. What happened next in thls
transaction? -

A Wall, then he got in touch with, I guess,
Pran Donahue becausa then =-- Dennis I helleve
got in toush with Fran Donahue hacause than thsy
wrote up a contract aand sent it to Dannis’
affice, which we signed -=- well, we dida"t sign
itr initially, there were some changes firat.

Q. 8o, were any changes -- there
were changes to be nagotliated on the real
estete contrackt.

B, Right.

STATE SEORTHAND REPORTIAG SERVICE
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v Y = Okay.

4 who negotiated thoss

2| -;:ha.:_:;:q'ési! L et b, r e

3 G e ?hifi? peq;iﬂ felt ﬂn nu; hﬂhtl{ tha't?,

'ﬁi .Enme-uf thusa dhﬂﬂgﬂs ihﬂuld hu ﬁh&éa-; jﬁf;ﬂ.
153. : ﬁ,i P - - T yunr atturnay; Hr Pnnnﬂ, ﬂ?

6] Dennis Fnaner nEgatiated tﬁna& chanqes in tﬁﬁ 5.

7] real estate contract ui:h whnm?

8 A. Well, that he sent it back, um -- I thinki

- either Fran picked it up or he mailed it, I'm ﬂ#n
10 raally sura which., P
il Q. pid he have any negotimtion with
12 Kinnmth Irek? | .
13 -.h.. He -Ep.ﬂ]{_E- ~- did he? I don't .kl'!.u-';I if he
14 spoke td him n_.r not. I think he -- I‘m not sure
15 if he spoke to him ok not. Ha might.haua spoke
15 to him once or twice, I'm not really sure, but
17 he mostly, I think, dealt with Fran == ;
18 Q. Okay. ?%
15 A -- Donahua. : ' x
20 Q. Now, the contract on page one is ' I;E
21 dated May 23 but I see tha date of Hﬁy 29, 192390 IE;
22y naxt to your signatures,
23 A, Right, Becauss we were waiting for it _E
Z4 to come back irﬂm Fran ponahus. That was the. -é
25 ipitial contract, nng then we didn’t sign it %
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- tha same tims that you signed the contract?
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e 2, i T e = SUERIE 1 P Fr e L AR R P, e T
| R = I o Vi R : " i ] ._
b orewmpniahe e g Vet e g g Mg

O 0

entil he agcapted " Lhe ?hgngqﬂ.__ ity S LR

- ‘Until the changes that vapr & |

e e Gk

-

o iy

- ' e '-': - -..'. B
‘A. ; Right. o o

.

L. . 852329,

[+ So, did you prepars the chsck at

. .Eightu

Q. Now, ths2 check is made payable-tg
Eirax Developmeant Co..
2. Right.

Q. Is thera any reason why the check o
was mnade pavable to Kirxex Development Co.?

A, Wall, that waes the development that wa & T

wera buying Erom, Tou know, that was his 'n;h

development. |

e’ "Hig development," meaning

Mi. Irek*a? . X
A. Fight.

Q. Qlay.

& End I had guestioned DPennis about thak,

Pa214
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1 wees likes How ocome we "'don’'lt m=

houses and knaw ws were buying this land te ﬁy%%%:
and I sald: How come it's not mada out To, ynﬁﬁirﬁv
knew, a lawysr in trust; betause that's usuallg?i..
how we did it, and he informed me that Een IreR ?ﬁj :
wae a lawyér acting on his owa bohalf through <
Eirex Development so that there would not be a
sroblem. He wouldn't see any reason why we
shouldn’t £11l it out that way. ,?7;5”
Q. 21l right. Bo, your lawyver 3 R
sdwvised you that it was okay to heve the chack .
peyeble to the develapmental cCompany because
representations wera nadae to your lawyar by
B, Towk? .
B That he was aciting oo His own h?hnIE as

a lawyer.

Q. Mow, Kirex Development aigns the

epntract en June 6th, 1%%0. What happens naxt?
B Well, we were stlill weiting for some
papers., Evan though we signed a contrack,
Dennis wented him to gtill getx thaet Egua
{phonetic), or whatever, paper signed and he

wvantaed =- I°m tryiang to think of what else,

EQquE ==

ETRTE

Pa215
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T m ok ' WPl - oy A i ,'1i%
' HR., EETL: Oh, t;hai_‘nrn thea -
ariginal shack.

THE WIIHESE: Tes. ;;L

A. And. he wan?ad the judgments te be claatel®

Y

2

3

4

ﬁ up or else to state that thay would be paid fnr‘£~
] at closing and the taxz lien that he had nqninut tﬂ
b kis property. He wanted those mlttern to he 3
8 taken, you know, care of.

9 Q. 50, what you'zre gaying 1st ﬁhit-
14 whan your lawyer dic tha title work, he found ?Epﬁﬂ
11' cut that there were liens and judgments ag&iﬂﬁ#i
b B | Br, Ifek? |

e & . Right. Corzrect.

gi' ' 14 2. Do you know i1f these liens and
15 judgmants ﬁQEinnt dr. Irek would hawve axcaeded
16 ﬁﬁ& tatal parchase price of the lot?

¢ Bes 3 tha 1inn¢ and the judgments that he kﬂnu:
;& of, at tha time, would not have -- the guy atLli

19 would have -- Han Irek would have still cama out

in with sema money.

21 Q. okay.

23 A. Hot much, 5ut he still would hﬂvn'uﬁmn ocut
53| with some money. |

24 Q. ¢ Ok&EY¥.

ﬁﬁ _a:' E-vﬁ:y'ﬁmall amount.

SEAME SHORTHASD REPORTING SERVICE
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R Lot &
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W @ A & W e W R

Y s -I" 1 I'-r_‘-"
o, How, the contract was signad b

(Lt

cthe ‘29th of May, ‘the check was signed by 1%&21

E

29th of Hn?, the judgments are comiag basck,.

.
?.Irl-

titls work comee back I would assume aﬁmani-u
Jpna, mid toe lLate June. ;
A. ihat might even haée_hann July. I'd i
to see. Which was July 10th, I guess. HEli;?E%TE
wrets to Mr. Irek: Enclosed pleaazse find nﬂquﬁiihll
& notice from the Jackson Township Tax Eﬂllﬂﬂ. ?”-—i
advising the amount necesszary to pay off the hﬁh§ 'ﬁf

?E#H i

lien. That was one. Tha titla ssarch waa Jﬂnﬁ ;g?
26th bacause ha wrote to Ken Irek: Enclosed 150
pleasze find title search. Please note tax liem
and meortgage. In accordance with your | f?g.:lf
instruction, this tax lien will be paid frﬁq A
the proceeds at closing. |
So, I imagine Mr. Irek informed Deanis

that the tax llen would be paid at the closiag. 3 i?

| 0. How, after that series of

corrzepondence back and forth in the end of

Junge and early July, what happeaned naxt?

A . Well, basically kind of waited and then
ve weren‘t hearing from him -~ ﬂkay. Eh-ni{:'

cne dated July Ilst from Dennis tn Mr. Izak 28 - E

and he says: As you :amemhar from my Letter

STATE SHORTHAWD REPORTING  SERVICE
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Until ;haau'qattars are taken cara of, title
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sf June Eﬁth, 1&90, wﬁ nuad antain fltams ﬂﬂ#ﬂﬁﬁ
to clesing in oxrdex t= cbnva? title in ﬂuﬂutﬁﬁl

.'
with the contract entered into batwesn ?ﬂﬂ,.ﬁw,

eliants, MHr. and Mre., Szatmary. As yet, wa o
not rucaivnd nanfl:matiun of th- n;nilghiliﬁfTéﬁﬂ_
to obtain partisl release from Midlantic ﬂnt"J
sank merchants or current mortgage hnldar o ﬁﬁi
affidavit regarding EBEgua oL ;viﬂanna by flile
depuments of tha listing of satisfaction. |

of the judgment by Sherwin-Williams Compeny. }:f?rﬁ
These matters are in addition to tha payment of :

of the taz lien from the sale of proceeds.
L§

will not be sufficient to satisfy the contract
reqnl&anﬂﬁtu uf‘%ur Eitle cnnpanf. i)

And he sven states here, amd AB ¥ou
koiow, both sides hava besn cosperative and
moving towaxds closing and we want to continue
to do S9. However, we would appreclate hearing
from fﬁu at your earliest conveniancs huﬁ no
Jater than August 6th, 1930 with ‘ragard to the
nhuﬁﬁ and & proposal for a clesing data.

Q. ' Mow, wes yorr sktorney attempting
to contact Mr. irak by telephona? '

| Telephone, latbers, avan those cextified

Pa218
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o

7 g
tetters., A lot.gf thep seemed to come back vl
sxcept maybe a féaw occusiopnsl times from rrqni{
Donahue snd she’'d says Well -~ like at one
point where we were getting kind of anxious, ff@
‘we contacted Ner and then she said he wae in

Morth Carolina, so he didn't recsive his mail - .-

L

he still did want te close, vou know, that she
would get back in teoueh with us as Jar as the

closing, Then we didn't hear anything for

awhile again, so Deanis signed it, the assencs

of time -- time of essence letter and, you know,
‘tharn wa were just -- we gven want' there on the '
day of closing; the set date of oclosiang to hia
office and waited around and, of course, he
didn’t show. And then we frantically tried
calling nunbers sgein end we Wwere gatting Fast
FPrame, which is & new numbar that he had that
wa& had gotten frqnlrr&n. gehe u:id'tﬁnt*u hnwfhg
got in touch. We left numerous mﬂqnahiu with
them to call Pran, she said she didn't know his
whersabouts any more and, vou know, that uﬁq
wasn't involved, you know, and she waan"t acting
on his behalf but she was just.hﬂlping him out

[
as a frieand., 8o, um, we kind of got, you know --

STATE SEORTHAND REPORTING K SERVICE
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 pind of bumped out because we uqnldn*t get & ]

LR

=S

of him and we hnaw that chat was i, we knuﬂﬁ;
had lost, you know, everything at that pﬂiuﬁ :

Q. o, you never closed on the 1

L. Ho.
Q. And the §5,000 dollax depesit Hi

naver been recovezred,

A. Fo. And there have been numarous
attempts on Dennis Eoane's part, even to tha
extent -- youn know, Our lawyax, even to the
extent wh;ra tha went te the house that Ken
tyek lived in on Carriage Lane, I believa it
wag. He went -- he had two gffigas supposedly,
he want to thog=, thnr ware closed dnﬂn. Um,
you know, and he evan left,; you knnw, things
at his door, you know, &8 package of stuff at

hig door with ths time of sssence and
everything. That was all.
. GANGHRAN: Could we go
off the recerxd for a second, plesse.
Mit. EEIL: Ta8.

(Whereupon an aff -the-racord

discussion was held.)
ME. GADGHRAW: Tha original

Pa220
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o
3 e :I!R.r 3:3:1’.: Laet’s mark 1% .r-_

'ﬁ I ' {Hheraupau the Dr?qinalq
3 chack was received and marked P-3 for
4| ‘identification.)

5| BY ¥R. GROCERAN:

'3 . Q. Hrs. Szatmary, 1 show you uxhia.;ﬂﬁ

R
ey

F P-3 &nd ask you to identify that, plaaua o 10 ’-‘E‘
¥ #

8 A. That's the check that we sent to Ken ft#hﬁk
n'.'T"'

3| foz the depeosit of thae lnnd, the orlginal chedk. f?.ﬂéf:
0] Q. okay. | R
i1 SR, GADGHRAN: I heve no VIS s e
12| further guestions. Lf you want to -- e

13 ER. KEIL; I have some Rl

53

Lé guastionsg. . 1 .,, {
15 P-1, paragraph £ive of ths contract ol
is states: Deposit monies, all ﬁ#guuit monies will
17| be held in Eryﬁt by Kirsx Development Ce. {aumtud 1 anis
18 at Colts Beck, HJ uatil closing., The tima you :
19 gave == af '-thé time you handed over that check,;
20 you unpderstood then that it was the sams &g

21| being -- that it was being held by an attorney.
23 _ THE WITHESS: Correct.

23| Becauss that's what I questioned, that., Because

24 we had & misdealing with am attornay one time I:

75 Justin Ann Cennors. We dida't lose anything,

STATE ' SHORTHAMD REPORIING SERVICE

Pa221



= i4.
%
16
i7
18
18
z0
21

22

MER L 002022-20  11/13/2020
we did net Lose ang;hﬁnq uut af

Pg 87 of 96 Trans ID: LCV20202089687
that but wa Wors h{

in the. procesd af buying &ir heuse when we hed
dnal;nqa with =~ or selling our huuﬂn vhun e

huﬂ &ealinga ﬂith him and that was 1ike hairr iy

itzelf and that's whun wa had Willlam smith tﬁ

wa jusn fuund pennls Lat#x ;h

S
8@, that's why I wasg RETE o
"‘-'I-:é'-'

over for us and then
for our other things.
cantious than I ﬁb#kd have bean ;prﬂallg ig @
gaying: Why isn’'t thare aﬁ qttn:nnf, you know,
He is :i”»

desling with this and he said, you knows: ;
4n stterney, yom know. -i'
Wh. MOODY: Can I sge the - Jr

contract?

WR. KBLL: Oh, yeB.

TEE WITHESE: We have not :
had oux luck with iﬂw-ru antil Dannis cama -;"‘"
along. : .

Mr. EBIL: P-4, Affidavit

of Publicatlon.
(Whereupon a Copy of

the Lfﬂid&viglu! publication wWas recalved and

marked P-4 for jdentification.)

Pa222
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% i

CROGS EXAMTNATTON BY MR. HOODY:!

Q. With regaxd to thsa contract
that's been marked P «~ 1 belleve P~1 Ior
identiflcation, i& that the actuazl contract
that-ynu were originally provided with and
on which your attorney made certaln changes?

K. Cgrrect.

. Did you receive any type of
cozrespondence from your attornay indicating
any discussions he had with Ken Irek regarding
chenges to be made in the contract before this
one wes actually esxecuted?

A I don*'t know. X have a lot of diffarsent
lstters hara, that he gave me copies of, whiach
I don't know eaxactly L1f thera is any =-- I mean,
ha's ~- you mean as far as ve:hallf speaking to
hkim or just lettexrs?

Q. Yas, 1f they spoke on the phone,
{f there was any clarifieation of the terme of
the® contract or any changss to ke mads in the
contract bafore yeou and youxr husband signed LF.

A. | T‘m almost poeitive that he spoke to him

at leaest onoe because he had told us taat.

v Okay. Do vou know whether tnere

STATE SHORTHEND REPORTING SERVICE
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hald in sscrow or balng ==
B, Thet, I'M not aware 2 s

e -~ held by the firm uatil such

time as the closing?
A That, I‘m not awaze of.

(o In the coatract it also seems
to make refarence to the fact that if the

contract did not go forward, that you wu?ld
be entitled to be relmbursed fox title expenRses
or survey expenses. Did you incur amy other # 4
exponses basides the Loss of the $5,000 dollarx
deposit?
A. ﬂumaFuus expenses.
MR. EODY: I don't know
if we get into any of that at gll or we need
to for purposes of any --
MR, REIL:; L don’'t think so.
ME. MOODY: -- application

she zhould make in the future,

b I already made AR application to the

clieat Security Funds. .

Q. Ckay.

SenTE  SAORTHAWD REPORTING GERVICE
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e

e {r:r{-g e

A. And I listed mll of Tthat.

13, Okey. You mentioned the n&ma'-

some conversations with., Was it rmF:uaunteﬁﬁ

¥ou that Fran Donahue was employsd by the -l

it Kizsek (phenetic)?
MR. GAUGERAN: Kirex.
BEY ¥R, MOODY:

. Kirex Davelopment Co.?

A Well, she kept on stating that shs waan*tﬁ

ACTANYG &8 the real sstate but sha wasg acting m o AR

& frieand on his behalf and deing it. Whether 'shaé

was paid or not, I'm not raally suore about that,. .|

but I imagine she would have been with all thosa

houses he was selling in there. But they did L

yeu know, in

Lhere was a rzal sstata

have resl estate signs in the lot,
the area, you know,

agent. But sha kept on saying to us -- now I

don't know why she was doing that but she kapt

an saying: I'm not acting A% A real estats,

l1'm acting as a, yon know, on his behalf as a

friend, you Know,

i, Okay. When vou want Lo look at

the lot -- and I know vou told us that Fran was

the one that showed you the lot, did you go to

ETATE

SHORTHARD HEFORTIMG SERVICE
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an office or this company whera you met hexr ancd
she took you over to the lot?
B In one of the houses ==
o. Ogne of the housas.

X, -w that was still vacant.

0. okay. The contzact, itsalf,

epparently is signed by tenneth Irek, president,

and attested to by him, as well. bid wou

guestion that at all as far as hi=z exacution
of the contract on behalf of Kirex Development

company. or were you told that he was not only

the president and the secretary but he was the

owner of this particuler business?

A Aight. We just took it for granted

being that he owned all this, you know, in

business, that was what he was, you know.

Q. plid you ever have any discussions

with your attorney 48 o these liens and

judgnents which were referred to? I think

there was -- &t one point you talked about a

letter in which there wasg & digcuggion about

Equa, & judgment, a Tax lien and & partial

releags, I guess, from =-- that was to be

nbtniﬁed from Midlantic Mational Bank. WHere

those liens, ta your knowledga, egainst Ken

STATE GSHORTHAND EEFORTING SERVICE
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frak or were they against the business?
n. The busihass.' Eirex Dnvalabmunt+
Qs and Ken Irek, as far as you
know, represented to your attorney that he
would be responsible for releasing the liens
againet the business?
A. At closing.
2. Olkawy.
MR. HOODT: Thank you.
MR. EEIL: Mre. Szatmary,
do you, by any chaace, have & title search with
youy |
THEE WITHESS: Um, I can
look. What would it look Like?
MR. XETL: Why don’t I Jjust

look through thers for you.

Mit. MOODY: One other

guaestion I forgeot.

BY HR. HOODY:

. O You ware talking about trying
to reach Een Irek a:.rran or saomeons when you
gtartad to bacome a little concerned as to
whather this was going te close. Did you evar
spezk to Ken Irek directly?

E. Wot after that, not after the -- I only

STATE SHORTHAND REPORTING SERVICE
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initially spoke to him once in reference to the

paper.
Q. and that was to the ad?
A. I believe so,
Q. After that, did you ever speak to
him?
B No, I didn’t., I believe Dennis did,
though. |
Q. How about your husband, te your

knowliedge, did he aver speak to him?

R Mo .
Q. Did yeou aver meat him?
A Ho,
I Q. You never =--
A. I don't know what the mnnlivnn looks
like.

Q. Okay.
. MR. E8IL: Ho.
MR. GROGHRAN: I have no
further guestlions.
_ MR. KEIL: I have no further
questions. |
Mit. FLARMANT None.

MR. MOODY: Mo guestions.
MR. GRUGHRAW: Just as a

. - y- T T e s - b Sk
i S e R & it T
"'-."'1]
T A
e R . b
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ﬂ.{.fbruu'qh The ﬂg.agmﬂ-mt 48 ='1E|:'r£ fha:a Jys haa

pﬁwfaﬁﬁlnna+ condist

E:':'x-:'*é}-s' t.u T ahld gation & saf*eké-ﬂ:r Pr'-‘J'PE‘T- £y ’ﬂ“ﬁ ‘i

E."E'- Wl

=%

h; = e s nﬂh aturn to zheequﬁ%ant thﬁlfu;

she -j?.E:EIPDn-iﬂnL engaged .'i_*i'1 I:.-l-‘-!"f'l.'d"l..i'.l."t- 'th:at'e-_ae*ﬁ_
:1.1 -dlisionest, -;fa.ud:u.‘:.ent., ul-:-n.g s h p:iriteﬁ‘ﬁ:-d:%i

471  pisrepresantations to the Hrﬂe¢iﬁt-

sm. BRIt Thark yeb. Tl

14 HE. GRUGHRAN:

1b MR, WHOUY: (Eheadde yewo

:jiﬁi: _ ' R, KPILe S mater I

= -

mow tlosed:

3 Hearing was claged.] 2

bt T
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* CERTIFICATE

I, EATHLEEN M. CASSIDY, CBR, a
Certifiasd Shorthand Reporter and Notary Public
aof the State of New Jersay, certify that the
foregoing is a true and accurate Computerized
Transcript ¢f ths Testimony of CATHLEENW D.
SEATMARY, who waes first duly swornm by me.

I further certify that I am
neither attorney or counsel foxr, nor related
te or employed by any of the partiss to the
ection in whieh the Testimony was taken, and
further that I am not a relative or amploves
of any attorney or counsel employed in thia

cese, nor am I financially intarested in the

actilon.

. M.

EATHLEEN M. CAESIDY, CSR

pated: August 12, 1932
¥y Commissicn Expires on
July 23, 1394 ;
Licanse WNo. XIGOTVE3

SPATE SHORTHAWD REPORTING SERVICE
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SUPRENE COURT OF NEW JSBRERY
DISTRICT IX ETHICS COMHMITTEE
DOCEET BO. IX-91-4E.

T e 0 o e e e e x

DISTRICY IX ETHICS COMMITTEE,

Complainant, TESTIMONY
. - oF
KER¥ETH 7. LAREE; E3Q.; CATHLEEN 0. SZATHARY
Respondent. '
x ——————————— S e e 4 e e e

_ TESTIMORY OF:

s CATHLEEE D. SSATMARY

' J Ware Place
Middlatown, NJ 07748

&in
DATE: Wednesday, July 2%, 19932
- AT: GAUGHRAR § STEIB, ESQS..,
1275 Bighway 35, Box 4150
Hiddletown, NJ 07748
STATE SHORTHAND REPORTIHGC EBRERVICE
212 Manmsoth Road
OQakhurst, WJ 07755
BY: EATHLEEN ¥. CASSIDY, CBR
ORTIGINMALI SEMT P04
WALTON EINGEBERY, ESQ.,
2o BEthice Committes
34 Broad Street
Hed Bank, NJ 07701
STATE SHORTHAND REPORTING SERVICE
"

. e ). L T o
e Ve i -
38, s T, h.'L:- o -':'_:,."l- I -J.-'F:'r T
5. 'ﬂ .:l-::‘:"";-'f LE t%};r’ '?L:r- = oo ;;J.- I{'I‘ :J.E 115.3}?:3"? hh- :
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ATTACHMENT *18”

Supreme Court of New Jersey
Order That Kenneth F. Irek be Disbarred
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= SUPREME COURT OF MEW JERSEY

D=-112 Septr “er Term 1992
SErE

REVEWVED . - J
oot 1
IN THE MATTER OF : , ; I L E
kAY 10 1983 |
E F. H
ENNETH 1IREK, s LAy H'il-?.-rn!u:nn HAY 19 1993
AN ATTORNEY AT LAW : E o

Al B!

The Disciplinary Review Board having filed a report with the
Court recommending that KENNETH F. IREK, formerly of COLTS NECK,
be disbarred for the knowing misappropriation of esecrow funds in
violation of RPC 1.15(b) and REC B.4(c), and good cause
appearing;

It is ORDERED that KENNETH F. IREK, formerly of COLTS NECK,
who was admitted to the bar of this State in 1981, be disbarred
and that his name be stricken from the roll of attorneys of this
State, effective immediately; and it is further

ORDERED that KENMETH F. IREK be and hereby is permanently
restrained and enjoined from practicing law; and it is further

ORDERED that all funds, if any, currently existing in any
New Jersey financial institution maintained by KENNETH F. IREK,
pursuant to Rule 1:21-6, shall be restrained from disbursement
except upon application to this Court, for good cause shown, and
shall be transferred by the financial institution to the Clerk of
the Superior Court, who is directed to deposit the funds in the
Superior Court Trust Fund, pending further Order of this Court;
and it is further

ORDERED that KENNETH F. IREE comply with Administrative
Guideline No. 23 of the Office of Attorney Ethics dealing with

disbarred attorneys; and it is further
ORDERED that KENNETH F. IREK reimburse the Ethics Financial

Committee for appropriate adminfistrative costs, and it is further
ORDERED that the Office of Attorney Ethics shall cause this

Order to be published on two successive days in the Asbury Park

Press.

. ’ i i
by cartily that mﬂ'ﬂmﬁs, the Honorable Robert N. Wilentz, Chief Jus ce, at
| tue copy Bt dm todgial eh@® 11th day of May, 1593,

—

J !

my oHica. g
/ : \r"\
' a{m"fm{
CLENE OF THE SUPREME COURT
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ATTACHMENT *19”

NJLFCP Subrogation Agreement with
Zontan and Cathleen Szatmary
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NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND
FOR
CLIENT PROTECTION

s, H RO NP
C P

TRUSTEES DIRECTOM & COUMEEL
Eg:::%'Hgmuﬂnscnmmum >
GERALD J. BATT gppibdgrgeon®
Luis B SancHEL TREASURER
Hozer 5. STEFFEMNS
ArTEUR & HaMe e
RoaEsany ALTO SECRET
o Erra M. SCARANTING
Riciann J. HUugHES JUsTice CoOMPLEX ASIFTANT TREATUREL
CN-BE1 FRARK C. FARR
TrENTON, NJ (85061
STREET ADDRESS FOR DELIVERIES: BiLvireg: (600) 2028078
25 W, MARKET STREET Ciiiis: (8098) ZH2-A008 Fax (603) 43897

RELERSE,

ASBTGHMENT AND SUBROGATION AGREEMENT

This Agreement is between the NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND FOR

CLIENT PROTECTION (hereinafter Client Protection Fund), Richard J.
Hughes Justice Complex, 25 West Market Street, CN-961, Trenton, New
Jersey 08625 and Zontan Ezatﬁary and Cathlean D. Szatmary, 3 Ware
Place, Middletown, NJ 07748,

The Trustees of the Client Protection Fund, pursuant to E.
1:28=3, having considered the claim of Zontan Szatmary and Cathleesn
D. Szatmary, arising from the dishonest conduct of their attorney,
Kenneth Irek, it is now mutually agreed:

1. The Client Protection Fund will pay to Zontan Szatmary and
Ccathlaen D. Szatmary the sum of 55,000 upon execution of this

hgreement by all parties.

2. On behalf of their heirs, executors, administrators and
assigns, Zontan Szatmary and cCathleen D. Szatmary release the
client Protection Fund, i1ts successcors and assigns, from all

claims.
i. Farther, Zontan Szatmary and <Cathleen D. Szatmary

cartifies that they will lend their complete cooperation to the

Pa23%5



MER L O02022-20 11132020 Pg 5 of 87 Trans 1D: LCV20202089657

Client Protection Fund in any legal action brought by the Pund or
on its behalf against Kenneth Irek, or any other appropriate party,
to recover these monies and that payment of sald monies is
contingent upon such cooperation.

4. dZontan Szatmary and Cathleen D. Szatwary hereby assigns to
the Client Protection Fund all their rights, claime and interests
against Kenneth Irek, or any other party involved in the
transaction giving rise to this claim. Zontan Szatmary and
Cathleesn D. Szatmary understand that nothing herein shall obligate
the Fund to pursue the rights assigned to it under this Agreement
and, therefore, any recovery or attempt to secure recovery pursuant
to this assignment of rights shall be at the sole option of the
Trustees. Any recovery of principal in connection with this claim
by the Client Protection Fund above the sum paid to Kenneth Irek by
the Fund, less reascnable costs, expenses and fees incurred by the

Fund, shall be paid over to Zontan Szatmary and cCathleen D.

Szatmary.

NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND FOR

ATTEST:

Fedar, Chairman
Board of Trustees

2

4ontan Szgimarcy”

gen D. &z
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State of Hew Jersey
85.

County of

Be it remembersd that on this Izl day of ﬁ?ﬂff‘f‘d&é
1993, bafore me, the subscriber, personally appesared Zontan

Szatmary and Cathleen D. Szatmary, who, I am satisfied are ths
persons named in and who executed the above instrument, and

acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the sama as
their woluntary act and desed, for the uses and purposes therein

expressed.

gl ﬂ /mﬁcﬁ.

AO7ARS s A LECHARp
My Commizer m’EE‘. b _f'“'jEHsEir

i:ﬂ_ .# -LL‘F,E::LE-I:.- -.f], :Fﬂﬂs.

e,
. il
5 % !11'2 'E ]II_

-

ey

g
F e
= T

==
] i

- o
g

& 1"'. or

Pa237T



MER L 002022-20  11/13£2020 Pg 7 of 87 Trans ID: LCV20202089687

ATTACHMENT *“20”

Request for Entry of Default,
MER L 005664-94
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T g
REQUEST 1
-4 3
DRI knt/CPF-520 ASTHH
Now Jeraey Lawyers’ Fund fur{%l{:,;;ﬁ._. :
client Protection € Tz, -:"J-ﬂFF

Richard J. "E.uq];}ha Justice cqu;pla:_n;__:

H—!El, ‘I-."I:.I.r' % .'-\'.F'
Tranton, New Jersey nsaa:.-.ngéa..- =T
(609) 9B4=T7179 FERlUR L‘EIUH‘TDFM 1

Daniel R. Mendi, Deputy Counsel
Shp :
SUBPERICR COURT OF %
LAW DIVISION R

MERCER COUNTY

wE ww #E

CLIENT PROTECTION,

Plaintiff, :
z BOCKEET HWO. MER L 005&654-04
W H
g Civil Action
KENNETH IREK, : _
1 REQUEBT FOR ENTRY OF
Dafendant g DEFAULT JUDGHENT WITH

EUPRORTING AFFIDAVIT

To: CLEER OF THE EUFERIOR COURT

Will you pleasa enter the default judgment of the defendant,

Eenmneth Irek, herein for failure to plead or ctherwise defend as

providad by tha Rules of Clvil Practice of the Superior Court.

New Jerasey lawvers’! Fund for
Client Protectieon

By

1EL K. HENDI, Esdquire
Senior Counsal
bated § March 1; 1985,
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i = 7

A ;

X

DRH:knt /CPF-520
Now Jerasey La gf Fund for
glient Protection

Richard 7. Hughes Justice Complex
CH-561,

Tranton, Hew Jarsey 08625-0361
{609) 284=-7179

‘Daniel R. Hendi, Deputy counsel

SUPERICR COURT OF HWEW JERSEY
LaW DIVISTON
MEDCER COUNTY

HEW OERSEY LAWIZERS' FUND FOR
CLIEST PROTECTION,

H
H
Plaintifs®, : DOCEET NO. MER L 005664-94
H
V. : Ei?il Retion
KENNETH IREE ; AFFIDAVIT IN BUPPART OF
' . REQUEST TO ENTER DEFAULT
pafendant, 1 JUDGMENT

DANTEL R. HEMDI, of full age, being duly sworn upon his oath
according to law, deposes and says .

(1) I am Deputy Counsel to ths New Jersey Lawyers’ Fund for
Client Protection and have been entrusted with the handling of the
within mattar on behalf of plaintiff. |

(2] Darandarrl;"., Fanneth Irek, maintained offices for the
pru.n:lt..‘lnln gf law in Colte Meck, Hew Jersey until his diskbarment on
May 11, 1993,

{3) The Complaint in this matter was filed in the Supericr
Court, Law Division, Mercer County, on December 239, 1994. on

January 3, 1995, the reguisits Summons and Complaint were forwvarded

Pa240
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#

+n5 Mr. Irek at his known addrass of 111 Crandon Boulevard, Rey
piscayne, Florida 33145, on January 24, 1995, this office
received the certified mail = return receipt card back with a
forwarding address for NI Irek of 9800 Topanga Cyn, #D;
chatsworth, CA 91311, (coby attached hereto at Bxhibilt npvy .

{4) The certified mail receipt card attached as Exhibit "A"
ctatas that service of the within Summones & Enmplaint_:was accepted
on .haha.'ﬁ.r-‘ of defendant on Janury 18, 1995 .

() I have, on today’s date, contacted the Clerk’s 0ffice and
have been advised that the defendant has nelther filed an Answer
nor any other pleading in this action.

(6] As a result of the £ailure of Defandent to answar or

otherwise move, Plaintiff is entitled To tha relief sought in the

Complaint.
(7) This Affidavit is £filed in support of the entry of
defanlt judegment against the defandant.,

» R. HENDI, Esquire
Banior coungel S

gworn and subscribad to
bafore me this 1st day
of March, 1895,

ot 3

KATHLEEN M. TOMCHO
Kotary Publie of New Jersey
Ky commiséion eypires 7-29-38

¥athisan M. Tamehba
Moty Publia of Mow Jeraoy
My Comminsion Expiras July 28, 1868,
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' %
T
Campins s et nal sindlons | alea wish o modve the
; ks uﬂﬁtﬁ & l felicwing services flar an axirn
+ Print youor name and adiress os theMimeses of 1N SoIm a6 ShEt wi 203 | fguis it 3
' Ritach il 1 £ o ol wq.ﬂdn.urump.wm“ 1, [ Addresses’s Addmss
ol the ertcis rembee] ; P .
e ey § S

" A A Beirabar
L — -3 77
T s T |21 77T

EF pgmqlr_ Im-urin

BEGRIVES

i

URITED STATES POSTAL SERW

TRENTDH HJ ©

z "I'I'mb'l.'.f-nl:l.'lﬂrlﬂ- a Rt

Fﬂnt your name, address afd ZIP Code her
| o B
R o, %} &SI
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ATTACHMENT 217

Letter Dated April 18, 1995 To Kenneth Irek
with Default Judgment
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[ NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUS'

FOR
CLIENT PROTECTION
Taus‘rzﬁgl' - E'.EEEIWH]& Egmszl.
CoWLES W R, CHAIRMAN ETH |. BOssong
EﬁHEEHNEHWE£HHMMH SENIC COUWSEL
Rostaany AUTD, TREASUSER ; %:&-?mﬁﬁﬂm
GERALD J. Berr e '
i, Lok DEPUTY COUNSEL & SECRETARY
Triomas W SusNERS, 8. Reckazp | HucHES JUSTICE CiompLey MICHAEL T. McCORMICK
CH-9E1 ASSISTANT TREASURER
TresTon, N 056050061 + CARK
:?: Franz (0,
STHEET ADDRESS FOR DELIVERIES: @“ BiLune: (BE]) 292-8073
25 W, Maker STREET . o CLaims: {609) 262-E008 Faz (60 304-3637

3\3 o April 18, 1985
Mr. Kenneth Irek ‘3&

s800Topanga Cyn™

Chatsworth, California 91311

Re: Hew Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client
Protection v. Eenneth Irek;
J=082161-95; CPF-520
Dear Mr. Irek:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Default Judgment entered
against you in the above capticned matter. As you are aware, this
judgment is a result of the Fund's payment of the claim of Szatmary
v, Irek in the amount of §5,000. To date yvou have not raimbursed
the Fund for any portion of this amount; the entire debt of $5,000

remains as your personal obligation.

Wa would hope to be able to resclve this matter amicably.
Please call or write upon receipt of this letter to propose a
repayment plan which is appropriate in light of your current
financial condition. Even a minimsl, goocd faith monthly payment may
be acceptable until such time as your circumstances parmit you to
increase your monthly remittance.

Again, we wish to work with you, but cannot do so without your
cooperation. If I do not heser from you by May 10, 1995 T will be
forced to assume Vvou wish to begin a potentially protracted
collectien process. The Fund will retain local counsel, entar its
judgment in California and thereafter pursue all available remedies
to cbtain satisfaction of its judgment.

Flease be gulded accordingly.
Very truly yours,

ichael” T. McCormick

~enclosure
MM/ L
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NEW JERSEY LAWYERS’ FUI-( i
FOR
CLIENT FROTECTION .

Mercer County Clerk’s Office
Marcer County Court House

P, 0. Bokx 8068

Trenton, Hew Jersey

Re: MNew Jersay Lawyers’ Fund for cliant
v. Kenneth Irek

LIEHEL T E: DiliNsEL
EEcsem ). Brssoss

DEFITY [OLNAEL
Dvsin R Hevn
RcEn 5, STEFEs:
SECRETARY
ELL M. SCARTING
ASSISTAMT THEASL
RiCHARD ], HUGHES JUsTice CoPuPLEX o lml ASL'RER.
CH-061 -

TrEwToN, M] 08625006

BULLIAT: (500 228070

SR i i Fove (608 F54- 3657

March 1, 1995
DAG50-BOER

Docket Ho. HER L 005664-94 / CPF-520

Daar Sir :

FProtection

Encloged for filing are an original and two coples of a
Requast to Enter Default Judgnent and accompanying Affidavits as

follows @

(1) Affidavit of Com

Sarvioe;

(2} Affidavit In Support of Raguest for Default:

petency and: Nen-Military

(3) Certificate of Proof of Eric Sivertsen, Accountant to
the Client Prot=action Fund.

(4) Affidavit of Inguiry in Support of Reguest

to Enter Default Judgment

At this time I am also enclesing an criginal and three copias

of 8 form of Order for Defaulc Jdogment.

Upon entry of default

wounld you kKindly provide the Default Judgment to the Judge for
signing. A self-addressed stamped envelope iz provided for your

convanisnce.

DRH: knt
Enclasures.

Respectfully yours,

Niis . oo

DANIEL R. HEMDI

P
v
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{ i
DRH:kmnt/CPP-520
New Jersaey Lawyvera’ Fund for
Client Protaction
Richard J. Hughes Justice Ceomplax
ON=961,
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0961
(608) 984=7179
Daniel R. Hendi, Deputy Counsel
HEW JERSEY LAWYERSF FUND FOR EUPERIOR COURT OF HEW JERSEY
EL;EHT PROTECTION, ! LAW DIVISION
5 MERCER COUNTY
Plaintifr, :
] DOCKET HC. MER L 0056564-94
V. -
: Civil Action
EENNETH IREE, L I
I REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF
pefendant 1 DEFAULT JUDGMEMNT WITH

SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT

To: CLERKE OF THE SUFERIOR COURT

Will you please enter the default judgment of the defendant,
FKanneth Irek, herein for failure to plead or otherwise defend as
provided by the Rulas of Civil Practice of the Superior Ccourt.

New Jersey Lawyars’ Fund for
Client Protection

By: i

DANIEL R. HENDI, Esguire
Seniocr Counsel

Cated : March 1, 1955,

Pa24G
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DRH:kmt /CPF=520

Naw Jersay Lawyers’ Fund for
Client Protection

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
CH=961,

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-00¢61
(603) 984-717%

Daniel R. Hendi, Deputy Counsel

NEW JERSEY LAWYERS!Y FUND FOR : SUPERIOR COURT OF HEW JERS
CLIENT PFROTECTION, - LalW DIVISIOW i
- MERCER COUMTY
Plaintiff, -
i DUCEET ND. MER L DOS654=-94
v. :
! I Civil Aotian
EENNETH IREEK, |
H AFFIDAVIT OF COMPETENCY AND
Defendant i HON-MILITARY SERVICE

SETATE OF NEW JEESEY :
COUNTY OF MERCER ! 88

I, DANIEL R. HENDI, of full age, being duly sworn on my oath,

depose and say:
1. I am an attorney at law of the State of New Jersey and am
employed by Plaintiff, New Jersey Lawyers’ Fund for Client

Protection, and anm familiar with the facts in this matter.

2. To the best of my knowledge the defendant is competent and

over the age of 18.

. To the best of my knowledge and upon reasonable
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( i

investigation it has been determined that the defendant is not in
active service in any branch of the military of the United States,
and resides at 9800 Topanga Cyn, #D, Chateworth, CA 91311. Mail

addressed to defendant at this address has been accepted for

defandant.

DANIEL R. HENDI, Esguire
Senlor Counsel

Sworn and subscsribed o

before me this 1st day

e of March, 1955.

. B A

KATHLEEN M. TOMCHO
Notary Publie of New Jersey
My commission expires 7-25-58

K nthileen M. Temoha
Metary Publle of Mey Sarsey

My Commission Expires July 28, 13588
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( (

DRHEH:knt/CPP=520

Yaw Jarszey Lawyers’ Fund for
Client Protection

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complax
CN=961, ,

Tranten, HNew Jersey OBE25-03&1
(609) 984=717%

Daniel R. Hendi, Deputy Counsel

EUPERTOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

NEW JTERSEY ILAWYEESS FUMND FOR 1 LAW DIVISION
CLIENT PROTECTION, i MERCER COUNTY
Plaintiff, : DOCKET MO, MER L. 005664-94
V. 7 Civil Aetion
EENHETH TREK, H BFFIDAYIT IN BUFFORT OF
: REQUEST TO ENTER DEFAULT
Defandant. H JUDGMERNT

DANIEL R. HENDI, of full age, being duly sworn upon his oath
according to law, daposas and says :

(1) I am Deputy Counsel to the New Jersey Lawyers’ Pund for
Client Protection and have been entrusted with the handling of the

within matter on behalf of plaintiff.

(2) Defendant, Kenneth Irek, maintained offices for the
practice of law in Colte NecK, New Jersey until his disbarment on
May 11, 1983.

(3) The Complaint in this watter was filed in the Superior
Court, Law Division, Mercer County, on Decenber 29, 1994. on

January 3, 1995, the reguisite Summons and Complaint were forwarded
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o Mr. Irek at his known address of 111 Crandon Boulevard, Kay
Biseayne, Florida 332149, On January 24, 1995, this office
received the certifiad mail - return receipt card back with a
forwarding address for Mr. Irek of 9800 Topanga cCyn, #D,
Chatsworth, CA %1311, (copy attached hereto at Exhibit L L

(4) The certified mail receipt card attached as Exhibit #aw
states that service of the within Summens & Complaint was accepted
on bahalf of dafendant on Janury 18, 1995,

(6§) 1 have, on today’s date, contacted the Clerk’s 0ffice and
have been adviseed that the defendant has neithar filed an Answer
nor any other pleading in this action. -

(6) As a result of the failure of Dafendant to answer or
otherwise move, Plaintiff is entitled to the relief sought in the

Complaint.

(7) This Affidavit is filed in support of tha entry of

default judgmepnt against the defendant.

DANIEL k. HENDI, Esquire
Senlior Counsel

Sworn and subscribed to
befora me this 1st day
cf March; 1995,

Lk 5

KATHLEEN M. TOMCHO
Motary Public of Hew Jersey
My commission expires 7=-29-98

Kachisan M. Tomchs
Motary Public of New Jersey
Ay Commission Expires July 28, 1598

X

Pa250



MER L 002022-20  11/13/2020 Pg 20 of 87 Trans I1D: LCV20202088697
:
Yt basts i/ L

Iu-'u I -'-I.wr 2 for ndditional sareioee. ) I also wish 1o receive the
Heeman 3, wnd 4a & b following $@riicen {lor an extra
;wmmummlﬁﬁﬂﬂmnh:ﬂm foal: .
YO, .
TH;H“ tn the fegst of Bw.mailpisss, o 4h thi bk If space 1 [ T Pr—— .Addmu:
ot pa

“:1

Mmﬂymlﬁ?
!t*g

i

'riga e Meceipn Avgpsdted " anih Tehich b lo s e ek mankar
MWwMMmﬁnﬁh&hmmﬂ-uu H E D Resticted Delivery

Conault postmanier for fas. %

3 Article Adcressed tar, da. A ,;jimh__—u".!
M, " M;ﬁi@ﬁ’ 777, §
: £

2

-

1lie

5 P
E)ém” O fnsurea
A G

:Hﬁ for I|

UNTED STATES POSTAL SERVICE "
TREHTON M) 02850/

Mﬁa% g

T sre oo -? y ATt
FEE

Lkibt A

Pa251



MER L O02022-20 111372020 Pg 21 of 87 Trans |D: LCV20202089697T

[ (

DEHiknt/CPF-520

New Jersey Lawyeras' PFund

fer Cclient Protectien

Richard J. Hughas Justice Conplex
oN-961,

Trenton, Mew Jarsay 08625-09&1
(608) 9284-7179

Daniel R. Hendi, Deputy Counsel

HEW JERSEY LAWYERSY PFUND 2 SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
FOR CLIENT PROTECTION, g LAW DIVISTON
1 MERCER COUNTY
Plaintiff, i
! DOCKET HNC, MER L D05664=-94
Ve :
Civil Actien
EFENNETH IREK,
QERTIFICATE OoF PROOF OF
Dafendant . ERIC BIVERTSEHN, ACCOUNTANT
TC THE CLIENT PROTECTION TUMD

#F e wd

ERIC SIVERTEEH, of full age, certifies thati

1. I am the Accountant to the New Jersey Lawyers’ Fund for
Client Protection and am charged with the responsibility of
maintaining the books, records and accounts of the Fund, ineluding

those invelving EKenneth Irak.

2. I have examined the records of the Fund and they reflect
that a claim has been paid in regard to XKenneth Ireak to Zontan and

Cathleesn Szathmary in the sum af %5,000.040.

. 8 A5 a condition of payment of the claim of Zontan and
Cathleen Szathmary, the Fund was subrogated to their rights. The

Claimants executed a Release, Assignment and Subrogation Agreement

N
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in favor of the and.

4. Defendant is indebted to plaintlff &s a result of the

elaim of Zontan and Cathleen Szathmary in the amount of 55,000.00.

5. Ho money has bsan paid to the Fund as relmbursemant on

this claim and, therefore, no offsets apply.

I certify that tha foregoing statements made by me are true.
I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are

wilfully false, I am subject to punishment.

‘ERIC SIVERTSEN, Accountant

Dated : March 1, 1335,
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DRE:knt/CPF-520

Haw Jersey Lawyers’ Fund for
Client Protecticn

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
CH=-961,

Tranten, New Jersey O0B625-0961
(609) 984-7170

Daniel R. Hendi, Senior Counsel

SUPERIOR COURT QOF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION

NEW JERSEY LAWYERS’ FUND FOR  : MERCER COUNTY
CLIENT PROTECTION, :
Plaintiff, ' DOCKET NOQ. MER 1L D05664-94
v, : civil action
KENNETH TREK, : AFFIDAVIT OF  INQUIRY

i IN SUFFORT OF REQUEBT
! TO ENTERE DEFAULT JUDGMENT

Defendant. :

DANIEL R. HENWDI, of full age, being 4duly sworn upon hisz oath

according to law, deposes and says

{1y I am Deputy Counsal to the New Jersey Lawyers’ Fund for
Client Protection and have been entrusted with the handling of the

within matter on bshalf of plaintifrf.

{2) Defendant, Fenneth Irek, maintained offices for the

practice of law in Colts Heck, New Jersey until his disbarmesnt on

May 11, 1993.
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(3} Defendant, Kenneth Irek, no longer lives or works in the
State of New Jersey and after diligent inguiry I have learned that
ha cannoct be aerved in this State; I have ascertalned that the

dafandnat, Kenneth Irek, is presently residing in California.

(4) I have nade diligent inguiry as to the defendant's
whereabouts and have been advised by the postal service of Key

Eiscayne, Florida that he has moved to and currently resides at

9800 Topanga Cyn, #D, Chatsworth, California 91311.

{(B) Plaintiff herein filed a Complaint in the Superior Court,
Law Division, Mercer County, on Decembar 18, 1884. A Summons was
izsgued on January 3, 1995, and was forwarded to defendant by
regular and certified mail ~ return receipt reguested and regular

mail to defendant’s former address, 111 Crandon Boulewvard, Key

Biscayne, Florida 33149.

(6} A= appears from the Domestic Return Receipt ({certified
mail green card) at Exhibit "A", the Summons and Complaint ware
accepted on behalf of Mr., Irek on January 1B, 1995, at his new

placa of residenca, 9800 Topanga Cyn, #0, Chatsworth, California

1311,

{(7) The time within which defendant may answer or otherwise

move as to the Complaint has axpired.

{8) Defendant has failed to file an Answer or otharwvise move
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[ (
with regard to the plaintiff/e Complaint.

[#} A5 a result of the failure of defendant to answer or

octherwise move, plaintiff is entitled to the relief sought in the

Complalnt.

(10) This Affidavit is filed in support of the entry of

default and default judgment agalnst defendant.

Daniel R." Hendi, Esguire

Bworn and subscribad to
before me this lst day
of March, 1995.

YR W g

KEATHLEEH M. TOMCHO
Notary Public of New Jersay
My commission expires 7-29-98

e
rmry Pubhc [
By Eﬁfmn Expires Jufy 35, 1588
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DRHikmt/CPF-520

New Jersey Lawyers'’ PFund for
Client Protection

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
CH-961,

Tranton, New Jersey 08625-09€1
(609) SB84-7179

Daniel R. Hendi, Deputy Counsel

NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND FOR SURERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CLIENT PROTECTION, i LAW DIVISION
§ MERCER COUNTY
~Plaintiff, 3
H DOCKET NO. MER L D05664-94
V. '
; Civil Action
KENNETH IREK, 2
' - DEFRULT JUDGMENT
Defendant. ;-

THE SUMMONE AND COMPLAINT in the above entitled action having
beaen duly served cn the Defendant and default having been entered

for fallure to answer or otherwise move as to the Complaint;

1T IE ON THIS DAY OF ; 1885;

ORDERED THAT Judgment be entered in favor of the Plaintiff,
Hew Jersey Lawyers’ Pund for Client Protection, and againest the
Defendant, Kenneth Irek, in the sum of Five Thousand ($5,000.00)

Dellars, plus interest and costs of suit.

J.58.0.
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ATTACHMENT 227
Letter Dated April 24, 2000, To Kenneth Irek

Stating the NJLFCP Judgment Against Him
Would Be Enforced Through the CEP
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N JRBSEE LATY LD CUND

FOR
CLIENT PROTECTION

TrUsTER Dmm?ﬂnum
BOYBLA COKB0R, CHAIR K], Bossone
BRENDA | STEWART, YICE CHAm r

Avinra Wascon cELos, TRELSURER, Epraon CounsiL

FomerT i GLS0N THMIEL R, HEsM
Sutan B LawiNcE WiLLLaM J. TROKAE
Jos MoPEE By, I
Weiiam E Hemes DErFoTy COUMSEL
MARGARET . HALL
AsgigTand TRE Sy
FrAME C. FARR Fusp SECRETARY
Rorsor D Cossikas
STmrET ADOEEES
15 WesT MarRKET STREET
5STH FLOGE, HORTE WG RicHARD J. HUGHES IUSTICE COMPLES Craans: (609 293-B008
T, M OBE23-0041 PO, Dol L Em:(ﬂi]’!ﬂ-[ﬂ-‘.‘!
Tasaron, N1 18625006] P 6001043637
Wniter's direct dial (60Y) 633-9703
April 24, 2000
YIA FIRST CTASS AND CERTIFIED MATI
Eemneth Irck

9800 Topanga Canyon Boulevard, #261D
Chatsworth, CA 91311

Re: New Jersé:f Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection v. Kenneth Irek
Docket/Judgment No, MER L-5664-94; J-08161-95; onr file CPF-520

Dear Mr. Irek:

The Mew Jersey Supreme Court has pranted the New Jersey Lawyess' Fund for Client
Protection the aunthority to enforce your obligation to pay the referenced Judgment through the
Comprehensive Enforcement Program established by NS A 2B:19-1 gt seq.

Enclosed are an origmal and one (1) eopy of a Notice of Delinquency requiring you to begin
making monthly payments on this obligation. You should contact the Fund a5 soon as possible to
propose a monthly payment plan. All proposals are subject to spproval by the Board of Trustees
which governs the Fumd and which next meels on May 18, 2000, If you do not have a plan io place
by May 18 (Consent Order executed, lump sum payment plus first monthly payment made, subject
to the approval of the Board), you will receive a Summons to appear in Court in June 2000 for an
enforcament hearing.

I have also enclosed an Information Subpoena for you to complete, The Board will not

‘approve your plan unless you have submitted a completed Information Subpocna so that it can
evalaate your proposal in light of your resources. I you wish 1o discuse your case, you may contact

me at the pumber listed above.
ﬁ truly :'runrs.:

encl(s)
kcepcamesondente danDE 0 mpd
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SUE  IOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY |

COMPREHENSIYE ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM
**=*NOTICE OF DELINQUENT PAYMENT***

April 24, 2000
Cmpt./Acc Dt MER [-5664-94
Judgment # J-08161-95
Financiel Account # CPF-520

Mr. Kenneth Irek
SEN-D261 Topanga Canyon Boulevard
Chatsworth, CA 91311

Last Payment: 50

Last Payment Date mn/a

Total Owed £3,000.00

The New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection has refered your debt to the Comprehensive
Enforcement Program (CEP) for collection. YOUR BESTITUTION OBLIGATIONISTN ARREARS, THENEXT
LETTER YOU RECEIVE WILL BE A COURT SUMMONS TO AN ENFORCEMENT HEARING. You may be
able to avoid 8 Couort appesrance by doing ALL of the following BEFORE May 18, 2000:

pIoposing & pevment plan

executing a Congent Order prepared by the Fund

making a lump sum pzyment and a monthly payment; and
returning the enclosed Information Subpoena

ALL PROPOSALS FOR PAYMENT ARE SUBIECT TO AFPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES ON
MAY 18, 2000. If your failure to pay is found to be willful noncomplience, one or several of the following may
happen:

- your wages may be gamished;

- your peracnel szt may be sezed,

= your tex rafund, lotecy or gambling whinmiags may be attached;

- u judgment may be docketed against you This will act ex & lisa against any real sstate that you own and may adversely
affoct vour sbility to obtam lesns or other forms of eredit;

- mveluntary snmlbment in either the Shedffs Lebor Assistance or Enforced Commuonity Service Program as alternstive o
detention. [Cost to wou; 515 enmilment fes and 52 per day fae.)

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO AVOID THESE ACTIONS IF YOU FOLLOW THE STEPS OUTLINED
ABOVE. Flease put your account number (CPF #) on any payment that you mail in to receive proper credif.
Payments in the form of & cheek or money order can be meiled to the above address, Payments can be made at New
Jersey Lavwyers' Fund for Client Protection between 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday,

If you wish 1o discuss your case to make payment amengements or if good reason exists for your failure to
pay, please contact Margaret 5. Hall, Bsq., at the New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection within five (3)

days of receipt of this notice at (609) 633-9708.
cerely, ;
n
Zg(ﬂ'ﬁl\ﬂ—hu,' glel’ of

Collections, Administrative Office of the Courts

PLEASE HOTIFY OF DISABRILITY/INTERFEETER ACCOMMODATION NEEDE
kel ding s mpd
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IMPORTANT NOTICE
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

Now Jersey Lawyers Fund

for Chent Frotection

Richard J. Hughes Justive Complex
25 West Market Street, P. O. Box 961

Trenton, NJ 08625-0961
Marparet 5. Hall. Esqg.
(609) 984-7179
HEW JERSEY LAWYERS'FURMD FOR ¢ SUFERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CLIENT PEOTECTION, - LAV DIVISION
: MERCER COUNTY
Plaintiff,
DOCEET NO, MER L-5664-04
E JUDGMENT NO. J-08161-85
Eenneth Irek : CIVIL ACTION
- CPF-520
Defendant
INFORMATION SUBPOENA
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO: Eenneth Irek

9800 Topanga Canyon Boulevard, #2611
Chatsworth, CA 91311

Judgment was entered against you in the Superior Court of Wew Jersey on March 22, 1995 and a lien
recorded on March 31, 1995 in the amount of §5,000.00, plus any appliceble interest and costs, under the
deeket number(s) referenced above. The amount of $5,000.00 remains dus and cutstanding, plus any
applicable interest and costs.

Aftached to this Information Subpoena is a list of 17 questions that court mules require vou to answer
within 14 days from the date you receive this subpoena. If you do not answer the attached II[-I.IESt'lUIIE within
the time required, the opposing party may ack the court to conduct 2 heaning in order to determine if you

ghould be held in contempt. You will be compelled to appear at the hearing and explain your reasons for

Pa2&2
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your failurs to anawer,

If this judgment has resulted from a default you may have the right to have this default judgment
vacated by making an appropriate motion to the court. Contact any atlarney or the ¢lerk of the court for
infnmaﬂ-un.un making such a8 motion. Even if you dispute the judgment you must answer all 17 of the
attached qu::su&ns

You must answer each guestion giving complete answers, attaching additionz] pages 1f necessary.
False or misleading answers may subject you to punishment by the court. However, you need not provide
information concerming the income and assets of others iving I your household anless you have & finansial
interest in the assets or income. Be sure fo sign and date your answers and return them to the address in the
upper [eft hand comer withan 14 days.

Dated: April 24, 2000

Vet Hptt D At

Marpzsrels, Hall, Faq. Donald Fhelan, Clerk
Mew Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Superior Cowrt of New Jersey
Client Protection

Pa263
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ATTACHMENT *23”

Legislative History of
Comprehensive Enforcement Program
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LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CHECELIST
Compiled by the NJ State Law Library

"Comprehensive Enforcement Program"

HJBA: 2B8:19=-1

LAWE OF: 1995 CHAPTER: 9

BILL NO: 53315

BPONBOR (B) = DiFrancesco

DATE INTRODOCED: Pre=filed

COMMITTEE: ABSEMBLY: Appropriations
BEMATE: Judiciary; Budget

RMENDED DURING PASBAGE: Yes
Senate Committee Substitute (3R) enacted

DATE OF PABBAGE: ABBEMBLY: September 26, 1994
SENATE: May 12, 1994

DATE OF APPROVAL: January 12; 1995

FOLLOWING BTATEMENTS ARE ATTACHED IF AVAILABLE:

BPONBOR STATEMENT: Yes

COMMITTEE BSTATEMENT: ABBEMBLY: Yes

BENATE: Yas 2=-24-

FIBCAL BOTE: Ho

VETD MEEBAGE: Yes

MESBAGE ON BIGNING: Ho

FOLLOWING WERE FRINTED:

REPORTSH: Yes

HEARINGE : Ho

Report referred to ln statement:

Re-anacted 1-10-95

ggﬁenﬂcted 12=19=95

i3

i

il

1

S

ﬂ"!’q

E.

i, |

4% & 3-10-94
!JJ-I

g i,
Illl:-.l LN
)

...l. .':P"I

[ 9

974,90 New Jersey. Governor's Nanagement Review Commission.
C929 Collaction of assessments, fines and restitution.
1993b October 19, 19%3, Trenton, 1993.

EBG: pp
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[THIRD REPRINT]
SENATE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

SENATE, No. 33
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ADOPTED FEBRUARY 24, 1994

Sponsored by Senator DiIFRANCESCO Assemblymen Haytaian,
Solomon, DeCroce, Felice, Assemblywoman Gregory-Scocchi,
Assemblyman Rocco, Assemblywoman ]. Smith, Assemblyman
Warsh, Assemblywoman Heck and Assemhlyman Rama

AN ACT creating the "Comprehensive Enforcement 3[Court]
Program? Fund3[ 3" Jand?d revising various parts of the
statutory law J[and making an appropriation]?,

BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the
State of New Jersey:

1, (New section) Sections 1 through 8 of this act shall be
known and may be cited as the "Comprehensive Enforcement
3Court] Program? Fund Act."

2. [(Mew section) The Legislature finds and declares that:

a. The Judiciary routinely enters judgments and court orders
setting forth assessments, surcharges, fines and restitution
against litigants pursuant to statutory law.

b. Tha enforcement of court orders is cruciel to ensure respect
for the rule of law and credibility of the court process.

c. Daspite monitoring of judgments and court orders by
probation divisions and other segments of the Judiciary
responsible for doing so, many orders are not complied with
because there (s a lack of central coordination, funding,
automation, and control.

d. The Judiciary has successfully developed a hearing officer
prograrn in child support enforcement and a pilot eriminal
enforcement court project, which is in the process of being
expanded, that have demonstrated significant increases in
collectinns and compliance.

&, The Governor's Management Review Commission has
reviewed the collections process in New Jersey and made
recommendations supporting the establishment and funding of a
statewide comprehensive enforcement J[court]? program
operated by the Judiciary.

f. Upon passage of this act, the Supreme Court and the Chief
lustice will estahlish a Statewide comorehensive enforcement

Pa26G
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[3R] SCS for 5335
2

surcharges and |judgments In the clvil, criminal and family
divisions, the Tax Court and in certain municipal court matters as
2[determined by the Supreme Court] provided in section & of this
act?., The comprehensive enforcement 3court] program? will
utilize the child support hearing officer model and the pilot
project criminal enforcement court model, supported by a
Statewide automation system designed to increase collectioms,
compliance and accountahility.

3. (New section}) There is established as a separate fund in the
Ceneral Fund, to be administered by the Administrative Office of
the Courts, a "Comprehensive Enforcement 3[Court] ngr&mﬂ
Fund." This fund shall be the depository for the deductions from
collections land the enforced community service fees! described
in sections 4 and 18] 5! of this act for the purpose of operating
the comprehensive enforcement Ycourt] program?, the computer
system established pursuant to P.L.1992, c¢.189, enforced
community service and any subsequent programs or
methodologies employed to enforce collection of court ordered
financial obligations.

4, {New section) 2a.® 3[The] Subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting, thed
Administrative Office of the Courts is authorized to deduct an
amount up to 25% of all moneys collected through the
comprehensive enforcement 3[court] program?, except for victim
restitution and for WVicolent Crimes Compensation Board
assessments, for deposit in the "Comprehensive Enforcement
dCourt] Program3 Fund" established pursuant to section 3 of this
act to fund the comprehensive enforcement ¥[courtl program?,
the CAPS computer system, enforced community service, and
other programs employed to collect court ordered financial
obligations. The Administrative Office of the Couris shall
promulgate a schedule for the deduction of collections to be
deposited in the "Comprehensive Enforcement 3[Court] Program?
Fund."

Zh. Of the funds deposited in the " Comprehensive Enforcement
3[Court] Program?® Fund," no more than $550,000.00 annually
shall be allocated to fund the comprehensive enforcement
Ieourt] program?, 2

6. [New section) a The goveming body of each county,
through the sheriff or such other authorized officer, may
establish a labor assistance program as an alternative to direct
incarceration to be utilized by the comprehensive enforcement
3court] program? ss a sentencing option. An enrollment fee of
415.00 shall be paid by each person who is sentenced to a labor
assistance program. Additionally, each person so sentenced shall

Pa2&7T
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enforced community service program. Additionally, each person
go sentenced shall pay a fee of $2.00 per day for each day
originally sentenced to the enforced commumity service program.
Enforced commumity service fees shall be deposited in the
"Comprehensive Enforcement 3[Court] Programd Fund,”

c. (1) As used in this section, "labor assistance program"
means, a work program, established by the county under tha
direction of the sheriff or other authorized county officer, which
rigorously supervises offenders providing physical labor as an
alternative to incarceration.

(2) As used in this section, "enforced community service"
means a work program, established and supervised by the
probation division, which directly and rigorously supervises
offenders providing physical labor as an alternative to direct
incarceration in those counties which have chosen not te create a
labor assistance program.

6. (New section) Za.? All matters involving the collection of
monies 2[in a8 municipal court,]® in the Superior Court and Tax
Court which have not been resolved in accordance with an order
of the court may be transferred, pursuant to court rule, to the
comprehensive enforcement 3court] program? for such action as
may he appropriate.

21}-'1! A municipal court may request that all matiers which
have not been resolved in accordance with an order of that court
be transferrad to the comprehensive enforcement 3[court]
program? for such action 88 may be appropriate. All monies
collected through the comprehensive enforcement 3[court]
program? which result from the enforcing of orders transferred
from any municipal court shall be subject to the 25% deduction
authorized pursuant to section 4 of this act except for monies
collected in connection with the enforcement of orders related to
parking violations.

{2) Nothing contained in this act shall prevent any mumicipal
court from contracting the services of a private collection
agency to collect any monies which have not been remitted in
accordance with an order of that court,?

7. [New section] All matters involving the imposition of a
gentence of community service by either the Superior Court or a
municipal court which have not been complied with by the
offender shall be transferred, by the sentencing judge to the
comprehensive enforcement 3[court] programd for such suitable
compliance sanctions as may be appropriate, including
incarceration, participation in a labor assistance program,
enforced community service, imposition of a financial sanction,
or a combination of these sanctions or such other alternative as
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enforced community service in lieu of payment of the remaining
court ordered financial obligations;

(2) Impose additional hours in a labor assistance program or
enforced community service in lieu of payment of the remaining
court ordered financlal obligations;

(3) Impose a term of imprisonment in lien of paying the
remaining court ordered financial obligations; or

(4] Docket the total amount due as a judgment in the Superior
Court,

b. When the comprehensive enforcement 3[court] hearing
officer has exhansted all of the steps enumerated in this section
and any additional hours of a labor assistance program or
enforced community service or any term of imprisonment have
been completed, the person may be terminated from probation
supervision and the total amount owed may be remaved from
probation records and deducted from cuistanding and
uncollectable amounts owed. These actions notwithstanding,
whenever a judgment is docketed in the Superior Court, the
person remains liable to pay the outstanding debt as originally
imposed by the sentencing court.

c. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the 3[court] comprehensive
enforcement hearing officery may not relieve the person of the
obligation to pay the VCCB assessment or restitution to a victim,

8. [New section) Any recommendation by a comprehensive
enforcement ?[court]® hearing officer shall be in conformity with
court rales and shall be approved by a judge of the Superior Court
prior {o entry,

10, N.J.5.2C:48-1 is amended to read as follows:

2C:46-1. Time and Method of Payment; Disposition of Funds.

a. When a defendant is sentenced to pay an assessment
pursuent to section 2 of P.L.1979, c.308 {C.2C:43-3.1), a fine, a
penalty imposed pursuant te N.].5.2C:35-15, a forensic
laboratory fee imposed pursuent to N.].5.2C:35-20 or to make
restitution, the court may grant permission for the payment to be
made within a specified period of time or in specified
installments, If no such permission is embodied in the sentence,
the assessment, fine, penalty, fee or restitution shall be payable
forthwith, and the court shall file a copy of the judgment of
conviction with the Clerk of the Superior Court who shall enter
the following information upon the record of decketed judgments:

(1) the name of the convicted person as judgment debtor;

(2] the amount of the assessment imposed purssant to section
2 of P.L.1978, c.396 (C.2C:43-3.1) and the Violent Crimes
Compensation Board as a judgment creditor in that amount;

(31 the amount of anv restitution ordered and the name of any
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shall be given priority consistent with the provisions of section 13
of P.L.1891, c¢.320 (C.2C:46-4.1). These entries shall have the
same force as a civil judgment docketed in the Superior Court.

b. (1) When a defendant sentenced to pay an assessment
imposed pursuant to section 2 of P.1.1979, €.396 (C.2C:43-3.1), a
fine, a penalty imposed pursuant to N.].5.2C:36-15, a forensic
laboratory fee imposed pursuant to N.].5.2C:36-20 or to make
restitution is also sentenced to probation, the court shall make
continuing payment of (nstallments on the assessment and
restitution a condition of probation, and may make continuing
payment of installments on the fine, the mandatory Drug
Enforcement and Demand Reduction penalty or the [orensic
laboratory fee a condition of probation.

{2) When a defendant sentenced to pay an &ssessment imposed
pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1979, c.396 (C.2C:43-3.1), a fine, a
penalty imposed purspant to N, ].5.2C:35-16, a forensic
laboratory fee imposed pursuant to N.].5.2C:35-20 or to make
restitution is also sentenced to a custodial term in a State
correctional facility, the court may require the defendant to pay
installments on the assessment, penalty, fee, fine and restitution,

c. The defendant shall pay an assessment imposad pursuant to
section 2 of P.1.1979, ¢.306 (C.2C:43-3.1), restitution, penalty,
fee or fine or any installment thereof to the officer entitled by
law to collect the payment, In the event of default in payment,
such agency shall take appropriate action for its collection.

d. (1) When.in connection with,a sentence of probation, a
defendant is sentenced to pay an assessment imposed pursuant to
section 2 of P,L.1979, ©,396 [C.2C:43-3.1), a fine, a penalty
imposed pursuant to N.].5.2C:36-15, a forensic laboratory fee
imposed pursuant to N.].5.2C:35-20 or to make restitution, the
defendant, in addition, shall be sentenced to pay a transaction fee
on each occasion that the defendant makes a payment or an
installment payment, until the defendant has paid the full amount
he is sentenced to pay. All other individuals making payments on
court ordered financial obligations through the probation division
shall also pay a transaction fee on sach payment or installment
payment. The Administrative Office of the Courts shall
promulgate a transaction fee schedule for use in connection with
installment payments made pursuant to this paragraph; provided,
however, the transaction fee on an installment payment shall pot
axceed [$1.00] $2.00.

(2) When, in connection with a custodial sentence in a State
correctional institution, a defendant is sentenced o pay an
assessment lmposed pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1978, c.396
[C.2C:43-3.1), a fine, @& penalty mmposed pursuoant to
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11. N.].85.2C:46-2 is amended to read as follows:

2C:46-2. Consequences of MNonpayment; Summary Collection.
a, When a deferddant sentenced to pay an assessment imposed
pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1970, ¢.398 (C.2C:43-3.1), monthly
probation fee, fine, other court imposed financial penalties or to
make restitution defaalts in the payment thereof or of any
installment, vpon the motion of the person suthorized by law to
collect the payment, the motion of the prosecutor, the motion of
the victim entitled to payment of restitution, the motion of the
Violent Crimes Compensation Board, the motion of the State or
comnty Office of Victim and Witness Advocacy or upon its own
mation, the court shall recall him, or issue a summons or a
warrant of arrest for his appearance. The court shall afford the
person notice and an opportunity to be heard on the issue of
defanlt, Failure to make any payment when due shall be
considered a default. The standard of proof shall be by a
preponderance of the evidence, and the burden of establishing
gpood cause for a default shall be on the person who has defaulted.

{1) I the court finds that the person has defaulted without
good cause, the court shall:

{a) Order the suspension of the driver's license or the
nonresident reciprocity driving privilege of the person; and

(b} Prohibit the person from obtaining a driver's license or
exercising reciprocity driving privileges until the person has made
all past due payments; and

fc) Notify the Directer of the Division of Motor Vehicles of
the action taken; and

[d} Take such other actions as may be suthorized by law.

(2) If the court finds that the person defaulted on payment of a
[fine] court tmposed financial obligation without good cause and
finds that the default was willful, the court may, in addition to
the action required by paragraph YMa.Jl (1) of this lls&ctlm]
subsection &.1, impose a term of imprisonment ar participation i

a labor assistance program or eénforced community service tu
ﬂc:h.ievﬂ the objective of the [fine] court imposed financial
obligation. Thase options shall not reduce the amount owead by the
person _in default. The term of imprisonment or enforced
community service or participation in a labor assistance program
in such case shall be specified in the order of commitment, It
nead not be equated with any particular dollar amount but, in the
case of a fine it shall not exceed one day for each $20.00 of the
fine mor 40 days if the fine was imposed upon conviction of a
disorderly persons offense nor 25 days for a petty disorderly
pm.;nns nf'fma nor ong year in any other case, wl'ucheum' is tha

" % LE I .- - W 1 L] -
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suspend the fine or the unpaid portion of the fine.

(4) When failure to pay an assessment imposed pursuant to
section 2 of P,L.1979, ¢.3986 [C.2C:43-3.1)}, monthly probation fee
for], restitution or other financial penalties or to pecform
enforced community service or to participate in a labor
assistance program is determined to be willful, the failure to do
s0 shall be considered to be contumacious.

() When a fine, assessment imposed pursuant to section 2 of
P.L.1879, ¢.396 (C.2C:43-3.1), other financial penalty or
restitution is imposed on a corporation, it is the duty of the
person or persons authorized to make disbursements from the
assets of the corporation or asseciation to pay it from such assets
and thelr failure so to do may be held to be contumacious.

b. Upon any default in the paymen! of a Ffine, assessment
imposed pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1979, ¢.398 (C.2C:43-3.1),
monthly probation fee, other financial penalties, restitution, or
any installment thereof, execution may he levied and such other
measures may be taken for collection of it 'or the unpald balance
thereof as are authorized for the collection of an unpaid civil
judgment entered against the defendant in an action on a debt.

¢. Upon any default in the payment of restitution or any
installment thereof, the wvictim entitled to the payment may
institute summary collection proceedings authorized by
subsection b. of this section,

d. Upon any default in the payment of an assessment imposed
pursuant to section 2 of P.L.18979, ¢.396 (C.2C:43-3.1) or any
installment thereof, the Violent Crimes Compensation Board or
the party responsible for collection may institute summary
collection proceedings authorized by subsection b. of this section.

€. When a defendant sentenced to make restitution to a public

entity other than the Vielent Crimes Compensation Board,
defaults in the payment thereof or any insiallment, the court

may, in liey of pther modification of the sentence, order the
defendant fto perform work in a labor assistance program or
enforced community service program.

f. If a defendant ordered to participate in a labor assistance
program or enforced community service program fails to report
for work or_to perform the assigned work, the comprehensive
enforcement 3[court] hearing officer’ may revoke 3its] thed
work order and impose any sentence permitted as a consequence
of the original conviction.

g. If a defendant ordered to participate in a labor assistance

program or_ an enforced community service program Eﬁ..ﬂl_l
nutstm‘uimﬂ_ assessments, the comprehensive enforcement Ieou rt]

iy . FEe q PR T R P T T FORRE ey R T
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defined in section 5 of the "Comprehensive 3[Court]
Enforcement 3Programd Fund Act,” PL.  , o [C. ] (now
pending before the Legislature as Usections § of]! this bill),

(3] “"Public entity” means 1,]! the State, any county,
municipality, district, public authority, public agency and any
other political subdivision or public body in the State,
fef: P.L.1993, c.273, 5.17)

312, There is heceby appropriated lfrom the General Fundl
$560,000.00 to the Administrative Office of the Courts for the
purpose of traiming and hiring comprehensive enforcement court
hearing officers,]?

3(13.] 12.3 This act shall take effect immediately, except that
section 10 shall take effect 60 days after enactment.

—r

Authorizes the Supreme Court fto establish an enforcement
program and certain community services programs.
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SENATE, No. 33
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

introduced Pending Technical Review by Legislative Counsel
PRE-FILED FOR INTRODUCTION IN THE 1994 SESSION

By Senator DIFRANCESCO

AN ACT authorizing the Supreme Court to establish an
enforcement court; supplementing Title 2B of the New Jersay
Statutes; amending N.].5.2C:46-2 and making an appropriation.

BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the
State of New Jersey:

1. Section 1 through 8 of this act shall be known and may cited
as the "Comprehensive Enforcement Act.”

2. The Legislature finds and declares that:

a. Courts routinely impose fines, asssssments, restitution and
community service on defendants in criminal gases and enter
judgements and issue court orders in civil matters.

b. The enforcement of court orders and other court-imposed
ganctions is crucial to ensure the rule of law and the credibility
of the judicial process.

€. As & result of a lack of central coordination, funding,
automation and contrel, outstanding financial assessments and
court ordered sanctions are oftem not complied with and are
poorly monitored.

d. The judiciary has successfully developed enforcement
programs which have significantly increased collections and
compliance in the areas of child support and criminal sanctions.

e. It is, therefore, altogether fitting and proper to authorize
the Supreme Court to establish & comprehensive enforcement
program in each county.

4. As used in this act, "enforcement court"” means the Superior
Court, Law Division, Enforcement Part,

4. a The Supreme Court is asthorized to establish an
enforcement court in each county. The enforcement court ghall
be empowered to provide for the enforcement of court orders and
to oversee collection of court-ordered fines, assessments and
judgments. The Supreme Court may also, by court rule, empower
the enforcement court to enforce and oversee orders and
sanctions imposed by municipal courts In that county,

b. The Supreme Court shall adopt rules providing for the
mualificationg and anoointments of enforcement coort hearing
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Courts a non-lapsing fund entitled the “Comprehensive
Enforcement Fund." The find shall be the depository for the
funds collected pursuant to subsection h. of this section. Monies
from this fund shall be used to operate enforcement courts In
pach county and to operate the computer system established
pursuant to P,L.1992, ¢,168.

b. The Administrative Office of the Courts is authorized to
deduct 25% of all monies collected through various enforcement
parts except for direct victim restitution for deposit in the
"Comprehensive Enforcement Fund. *

6. The governing body of each county, through the Sheriff or
other authorized officer, shall establish 2 labor assistance
program as an alternative to direct incarceration to be utilized
by the enforcement court as a sentencing option. An enrollment
fes of $15.00 shall be paid by each person who is sentenced to the
labor assistance program. Additionally, each person so sentenced
shall pay a fee of $1.00 per day for each day actually served in
the labor assistance program. These fees shall be made through
the enforcement court for the use of the county.

7. All municipal court matters involving the collection of
monies which have not been resolved to the satisfaction of the
municipal court judge within four months of the imposition of
sentence shall be transferred to the enforcement court in the
county for such action as may be appropriate.

8. All matters involving the imposition of a sentence of
community service by either the Superior Court or a municipal
court which have not been satisfactorily complied with by the
offender shall be transferred to the enforcement court for such
suitable compliance sanctions as may be appropriate, including
direct incarceration, placement in a labor assistance program, a
financial sanction, a combination of these sanctions or such other
alternative as may be appropriate.

8. N.].5.2C:46-2 is amended to read as follows:

2C:46-2. Consequences of Monpayment; Summary Collection.

a, When a defendant sentenced to pay an assessment imposed
pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1879, ¢.396 (C.2C:43-3.1), fine or
other financial penalty or to make restitution defaults in the
payment thereof or of any installment, upon the motion of the
person authorized by law to collect the payment, the motion of
the prosecutor, the motion of the victim entitled to payment of
restitution, the motion of the Violent Crimes Compensation
Board, the motion of the State or county Office of Victim and
Witness Advocacy or upon its own motion, the court shall recall
him, or issue a summons or a warrant of arrest for his

P Tha asnaed ahall alffasd tha masmes asbina sad s
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(b) Prohibit the person from obtaining a driver's license or
exercising reciprocity driving privileges until the person has made
all past due payments; and

(c} Notify the Director of the Division of Motor Vehicles of
the action taken; and

[d} Take such other actions as may be authorized by law.

[2) If the court finds that the person defaulted on payment of a
[fine] financial obligation without good cause and finds that the
default was willful, the court may, in addition to the action
required by paragraph a. (1] of this section, impose a term of
imprisomment to achieve the objective of the [fine] financlal
ohligation. The term of imprisonment in such case shall be
specified in the order of commitment. It need not he equated
with any particular dollar amount but, in the case of a fine, it
shall not exceed one day for each $20.00 of the fine nor 40 days if
the fine was imposed upon conviction of a disorderly persons
offense nor 25 days for a petty disorderly persons affense nor one
year in any other case, whichever is the shorter period. In no
case shall the total period of Imprisonment in the case of a
disorderly persons offense for both the sentence of imprisonment
and for failure to pay a fine exceed six months.

i3) Except where incarceration is ordered pursuant to
paragraph a. (2] of this section, if the court finds that the person
has defaulted tha court shall take appropriate action te modify or
establish a reasonahble schedule for payment, and, in the case of a
fine, if the court finds that the circumstances that warranted the
fine have changed or that it would be unjust to require payment,
the court may revoke or suspend the fine or the unpaid portion of
the fine.

(4) When failure to pay an assessment imposed pursuant to
gsection 2 of P.L.1979, c¢.386 (C.2C:43-3.1) or restitution is
determined to be willful, the failure to do so shall be considerad
to be contumacious.

(6) When a fine, assessment imposed pursuant to section 2 of
P. L1978, c.396 (C.2C:43-3.1) or restitution is imposed on a
corporation, it is the duty of the person or persons authorized to
make disbursements from the assets of the corporation or
association to pay it from such assets and their failure so to do
mzy be held to be contumacious.

h. Upon any default in the payment of a fine, assessment
imiposed pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1879, ¢.306 (C.2C;43-3.1),
restitution, or any installment thereof, execution may be levied
and such other measures may be taken for collection of it or the
unpaid balance thereof as are asthorized for the collection of an

pmmasl e ] indrermant antforad oosinet tha dafasdanl in an artinn
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collection proceedings authorized by subsection b. of this section.

e. (1) When a defendant sentenced to meke restitution to a
public _entity defaults in the payment thereof or of any
installment, the enforcement court may, in lisy of other
modifications of the sentence, order the defendant to perform
work in a work am_establi or_designated the public

entity.

{2) If a defendant ordered to participate in & work program
pursuant to this subsection fails to report for work or to perform
the assigned work, the enforcement court may revoke its work
order and impeose any sentence consistent with the opriginal
santence.

(3) If a defendant ordered to participate in 2 work program
pursuant to this subsection pays all putstanding assessments, the
enforcement court may review its work order and modify same to
reflect the objective of the sentence.

{4] As used in this subsection: "Public entity” means the
State, any county, municipality, district, public authority, public
agency or any other political subdivision or public body in the
State. “Enforcement court" means the Superior Court, Law
Division, Enforcement Part.

(cf P.L.1991,¢.329,5,11.)

i0. There is hereby appropriated $850,000.00 to the
Administrative Office of the Courts for the purpose of training
&nd hiring enforcement part hearing of ficers.

11. This act shall take effect immediately,

STATEMENT

In order to increase the collection of judicially imposed
financiel penelties and to improve the enforgemesnt of court
orcders, this bill would authorize the Supreme Court to establish a
special enforcement court in each county. This court would be
staffed by hearing officers and would be responsible for the
collection of fines and other monetary penalties imposed in both
givil and criminal cases, The enforcement court would also be
responsible for monitoring compliance with court orders such as
those requiring defendants to make restitution or perform
community service.

In order to fund enforcement activities, 25% of all monies
collected through the enforcement court would be deposited in a
special find., Monies in this fund would pay for operation of the
enforcement court. In addition, the bill would appropriate
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ASSEMBLY APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
STATEMENT TO
[SECOND REPRINT]

SENATE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

SENATE, No, 335
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DATED: AUGUST 15, 1994

The Assembly Appropriations Committee reports favorably
Senate Bill No. 335 Scs [2R).

Senate Bill No. 335 Scs (2R) authorizes the Supreme Court to
establish a statewide comprehensive enforcement court to increase
the collection of judicially imposed financial penslties and to
improve the enforcement of court orders., This court would be
staffed by hearing officers and would be responsible for the
collection of fines and other monetary penalties imposed in both
civil and criminal cases. The enforcement court would also be
responsible for monitoring compliance with court orders such as
those requiring defendants to make restitution or perform
commumity service. To fund enforcement activities, this hill
provides that 25% of all monies collected through the enforcement
court, except for restitution and Violent Crimes Cornpensation
Board assessments, would be deposited in a special fund. Monies in
the special fund would pay for operation of the enforcement court.
The bill also appropriates $560,000.00 to the Administrative Office
of the Courts. This appropriation would be used to hire and train
the hearing officers who would initially staff the enforcement court,

In addition to the establishment of the enforcement court, the
bill authorizes each county to establish a labor assistance program
under the supervision of its sheriff. These programs would provide
supervised physical labor as & sentencing altermative to
incarceration in a county facility. These programs would also serve
as a sentencing option if an offender fails to meet court imposed
financial penalties. In counties which do not establish labor
assistance programs, a similar program to be known as enforced
pommunity service would be supervised by the prabation division.

This bill is identical to Assembly Bill No. 1495 as amended by
this committee,

EISCAL IMPACT:
This bill appropriates $550,000 from the General Fund to the

= a.ma

Pa278



MER L D02022-20  11/13/2020 Pg 48 of 87 Trans 1D: LCV20202088697

Under the bill, the court may retain 26% of the amount of fines
and penalties collected, eaxcept victim restitution and assessments
by the Violent Crimes Compensation Board and certain municipal
motor vehicle fines, This would result in the retention of $550,000
in calendar year 19895, The Administrative Office of the Courts
states that the appropriation in this bill and 25% of the first
calendar year's collections will be sufficient to establish and
operate the court for the first year, It is anticipated that the
collections of the court after the first year will be sufficient to
fund its operations without sdditional sppropriations from the
General Fund. No more than $550,000 may be allocated annually
from the special fund te fund the comprehensive enforcement court,

The Administrative Office of the Courts reports that no
estimate of the revenues which might be generated by the new feas
created in section 6 of the bill can be made at this time.
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SENATE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE
STATEMENT TO
SENATE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

SENATE, No. 3%
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DATED: FEBRUARY 24, 1994

The Senate Judiciary Committee reports faverably a Senate
Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 335,

In order to increasa the collection of judicially imposed financial
penalties and to improve the enforcement of court orders, this bill
would authorize the Supreme Court to establish a statewide
comprehensive enforcement court. This court would be staffed by
hearing officers and would be responsible for the collection of fines
and other monetary penalties imposed in both civil and criminal
cases, The enforcement court would also be responsible for
monitoring compliance with court orders such as those requiring
defendants to make restitution or perform community service. In
order to fund enforcement activities, this bill would provide that
26% of all monies collected through the enforcement court, except
for restitution and Vieclent Crimes Compensation Board
assessments, would be deposited in a special fund. Monies in this
fund would pay for operation of the enforcement court. The bill
would also appropriate $550,000.00 to the Administrative Office of
the Courts. This eppropriation would be used to hire and train the
hearng officers who would initially staff the enforcement court.

In addition to the establishment of the enforcement court, the
bill would authorize counties to estahlish labor assistance program
under the supervision of the sheriff, These programs would provide
supervised physical labor as a sentencing altemative to
incarceration in a county facility, These programs would also serve
as a sentencing option if an offender fails to meet court imposed
financial penalties. In counties which do not establish labor
assistance programs, a similar program to be known as enforced
community service would be supervised by the probation division,
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SENATE BUDCET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
STATEMENT TO
SENATE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

SENATE, No, 335

with Senate commitiee amendments

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DATED: MARCH 10, 1994

The Senate Budget and Appropriations Committee reports
favorably Senate Bill No 315 [SCS), with committee amendments.

Senate Bill No. 335 (SCS), as amended, authorizes the Supreme
Court to establish a special enforcement court in each county as a
means of increasing the collection of judicially imposed monetary
penalties and improving the enforcement of court orders. The court
is to be staffed by hearing officers who would be responsible for
collecting fines and other monetary penalties imposed in both civil
and eriminal cases and for monitering compliance with court orders,
such as those requiring defendants to make restitution or perform
community service.

[n order to fund the operations of the enforcement court, 25% of
all monies collected by the enforcement court, except for victim
restitution and assessments by the Violent Crimes Compensation
Board, are to be deposited in a spegial fund for the operations of
the court. In addition, the bill appropriates $550,000 from the
General Fund to the Administrative Office of the Courts for the
hiring and training of seven hearing officers who will constitute the
initial staff of the enforcement court.

The bill also creates new fees which are to be collected from
persons ordered to participate in a labor assistance program or
enforced community service program, two programs authorized by
seciion § of the hill,

COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

The commitiee amended the Bill to clacify its wording and to
specify that the appropriation in the bill is to be made from the
General Fund,

FISCAL IMPACT

This bill appropriates $550,000 from the General Fund to the
Administrative Office of the Courts as start-up funds for the
establishment of the comprehensive enforcement court.

Pa281



MER L 002022-20  11/13/2020 Pg 51 of B7 Trans |1D: LCV20202088697

2

Under the bill, the court may retain 25% of the amount of fines
and penalties collected, except victim restitution and assessments
by the Violent Crimes Compensation Board. This would result in
the retention of $550,000 in calendar year 1995, The
Administrative Office of the Courts states that the appropriation in
this hill snd 25% of the first calendsr year's collections will he
sufficient to astablish and operate the court for the first year. It is
anticipated that the collections of the court after the first year will
be sufficient to fund its operations without additional
appropriations from the General Fund.

According to the Administrative Office of the Courts, an
estimate of the revenues which may be generated by the new fees
created in section 5 of the bill cannot be made at this time,
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Execurive DEParTMENT

Hovember 10, 1994

SENATE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR
SERATE BILL NO. 335

(SECOND REPRINT)

To the Senake:

Pursuant to Article V, Section I, Paragraph 14, of the HNew
Jersey canﬂtitqtiﬂn, I am returning Senate Committee Substitute for
Senate Bill Ho. 335 (Becond Reprint) with my recommendations for
reconsideration.

A. Summary of Bill

This bill authorizes the Supreme Court to establish a
comprehensive enforcement court to increase the collection of
judicially imposed financial obligations and to improve the
enforcement of court orders. This court would be staffed by hearing
officers and would be responsible for collecting fines and other
monetary penalties imposed im both civil and criminal cases. The
enforcement court also would be responsible for monitoring
compliance with court orders such as those requiring defendants to
make restitution or perform community service.

In addition to establishing the comprehensive enforcement court,
the bill authorizes each county te establish a labor assistance
program or an enforced community service program. These programs
would provide supervised physical labor as a sentencing alternative
ko incarceration and as a sentencing option 1f a defendant fails te
meet court-imposed Einan:iai obligations.

Funding for the comprehensive enforcement court wouwld come from

two sources. The Lill appropriates $330,000 from the General Fund
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B. Recommended Action

Through Ehis bill, the Legislature has proposed a viable
solution to a long-standing problem: uncollected court-imposed
aggessments and fines. In October 1993, the Governor's Management
Review Commission reported that the State is owed in excess of
$160 million in ecriminal debt. As the number of fines increases and
as State agencies find it increasingly difficult to keep pace with
current collections. the amount of outstanding criminal debt grows
larger.

Strengthening the State's collection efforts would send a strong
megsage to criminalfs that they wil} be held accountable for the
agsessments and fines imposed against them. I noted the importance
of such efforts in my Inaugural Address. The work programs
eatnbii:hed by this bill, and the other sentencing options Eor
criminals who do not pay their debt, would alseo help to accomplish
that goal.

At the same time, it is important to keep the administrative
costs of collection to a minimum. This bill calls for an
appropriation of $550,000 for training and hiring hearing officers.
I am deleting the $550,000 appropriation because I have been advised
that program expenses could be funded through am accounkts receivable
against the funds anticipated to be collected. I prefer this
less-costly funding mechanism to protect HNew Jersey's taxpayers.
Wwith regard to the on-going operation of the enforcement program, I
helieve the amount of money deducted from collections for this
purpose should be approved by the Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting. This oversight will ensure that the amount of money

deducted for the program will be commensurate with its projected
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STATE oF MEW JERSEY

Exgevrive 1

3

EFARTRIENT

For these reasons. ] herewith return Senate Committes Subatitute

for Senate Bill No. 335 (Secend Reprint) and recommand that it be

amended as follows:
Page 1, Title. Lige 1:
P 1, Titl Li 2.3:

Deleta
Dalete
Delete
Delete
Pelete
Daletsa
Delete
DﬂlEtﬁ_

Aftar

Accounting,

Dalete
Delete
Delete
Dalate
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Deleke
Dalate

Nelete

"Courk"

and

"and making

"Court"
"courk®
"courk®
"court®
"Court”

"court®

and

and
and
and

and

"a," delete
“Subject to the
Director of the Division of Budget and

*courtc”
"Court™
"court”
"Court”
Court”
"court"”
"court”
"court"
"Court”
"court"™
"court”
*court”

"court”®

"court"®

officer"

the"

and
and
and
and
and
and
and
and
and
and
and
and

and

and

insert

"Program"

an appropriation”

insert "Program"

insert
insert

insert

insert

“The"

insert
insert
insert
insert
insert
insert
insert
insert
inserckt
inserk
insart
insert

insert

"program”
"program=
"Frogram™
“program"

and insert

approval of the

"program”
"Program"
"program"
“Program”
"Program"
"program®
"program"
"program”
"Program®
"Program"”
"program”
"program”

"program”

insert "hearing
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STATE OF NEwW JERSEY
Executive DeparTiiesT

4
Page 7, Section 11. Line 24: Delete "court” and insert "hearing
officer”; delete "its" and insert "the"
Page 7, Section 11. Line Z@: Delete "court" and insert “hearing
officer”
Page 7, Section 11. Line 29: Delete “its" and insert "the"
Page 7, Section 11, Line 32: Delete "court™ and insert “program”:

delete "court” and insert "program”

Page 7, Section ll. Line 33: Delete "Court"; after *Enforcement®

insert "Program®

Page 7, Section 11. Line 38: Delete "Court®: after *"Enforcement®
insert “"Program™

Page 7. Sections 12-13.
Lines 45-49: After "12." delete up to and including
i B P
Respectfully,
f/8/ Christine Todd Whitman
GOVERNOR
[seall]
Attest:

fe5  Péter Verniero

Chief Counsel to the Governor
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ATTACHMENT “24”
Supreme Court Order

Extending Time The NJLFCP
Is Authorized to Use the CEP
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SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

ORDER

Comprehensive Enforcement Program
Extension of Pilot Project with NJ Lawyers Fund for Client Protection

IT IS ORDERED that the July 23, 1999, Order of the Supreme Court that established a one-year pilot project under
which the New Jersey Lawyers Fund for Client Protection was authorized to use the Comprehensive Enforcement
Program for collection of monies on behalf of the Fund is extended for six months or until the firther Order of the
Courl, effective October 1, 2000. See N.I.5.A. 2B:19-6a.

For the Court:

¢3!/ Deborah T. Poritz
C.L

Dated:; October 4, 2000

Matices to the Bar
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ATTACHMENT *“25”

List of Letters to Plaintiff
Regarding Use of the CEP
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April 24, 2000
June 21, 2000
June 28, 2000
September 22, 2004
Ootober 8, 2004
Decamber & 2004
January 5, 2004
April 20, 2008
May 12, 2006
June 15, 2008
August 14, 2006
October 8, 2006
October 6, 2006 (02)
March 3, 2008
June B, 2009
January 4, 2011
January 14, 2011
February 8, 2011
April 13, 2011
October 3, 2011
Novernber 3, 2011
March 19, 2012
Jure 4, 2013
Oetober 3, 2013
June 3, 2014

July 1, 2014
October 3, 2014
Movember 5, 2074
January g, 2015
March 8, 2015
kMarch 30, 2015
June 5, 2015

July 2, 2015
August 18, 2015
February 4, 2018
March 4, 2016
April 28, 2016
May 12, 2016
May 12, 2016 (2)
October 18, 2016
November 17, 2018
January 17, 2017

List of Letters to Plaintiff Regarding Use of the
Comprehensive Enforcement Program
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ATTACHMENT “26”
Letter Dated October 3, 2014, Stating

Kenneth F. Irek is Delinquent in Making
Payments on the Repayment Plan
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NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND
FOR
CLIENT PROTECTION

hrscron & CoussEL
TROSTEES
Lasa ] RODSMURE, CHAIR Diavies [t Henex
Grrazp P DEVEAX, VicE CHAR e

ALAN L. WeLiasis, TREASURER DEFUTY DIRECTOR
JaMEd B BEATTIE ErwakDh T. EHLER
E:.rrﬂ rlﬁmm SEMIOR COUNSEL

RAvMaHD S, LONDA MIcHAEL T, MoCossaic

AsSESTANT TREASURER DEFITY CoUMSEL

SHFLLEY B WERSTER By T CoCsan
: RcHARD J, Henins FOSTICE CoedFLEY A55-533-FUND (3363)
STRERL ADLRESS! B0, Bege 961 __
23 WEST MARKET oo, M1, (85250961 Fasc: (609} 354-5637
St Froor, Hozmi Wina
Tarron, M. 08625 WY MICCRIR T, OOMICRE
October 3, 2014
R CERTIFIED LE.
Mr. Kenneth F, Irck Mr. Kenneth F, Irek
PO, Box 280222 QEOO 1. TnpangaCyuBl.vd.
Worthridge, CA 91328-0222 Chatswaorth, CA 91311

Re:  New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection v. Keaneth I, Irek
Doclket/Tudgment No. MER-L-0005664-94; J-082161-95; Our File CPF-520

Our review of your account indicates that you are delinguent in making payments on the repeyment
plan to which you consented under the Comprehensive Enforcement Pr-:fg:nam (CEP). The payments in
arrears as of October 3, 2014 are set forth on the enclosed Notice of Delinquency. 1 have caleulated the
deficiency by comparing payments due versus payments received since you entered the repayment
agreement.

You must cure the arrears 0F oonis L 3 L= ; A T L
before Monday, October 27, 2014, or 1 shall issus.you a Summons o appesr for orcement bearing
scheduled for Friday, December 5, 2014

If you have not completed an Information Subpoeaa under B. 4:59-1{z) '-J?'lthm the last (6) months,
you must complete the enclosed Information Subpoene. Please answer the questions fully and not merely
by reference to your prior subpoena. The Information Subpoena must be refurned before We CaT EXCUse
you from the Hearing even ifa payment has already been made and yon have cured your arrearages.

NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUNDFOR
CLIENT PROTECTION

RDC:sb

p— T —_— P —— M SR ESSL RS
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SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
COMPREHENSIVE ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM
#+#NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY #+%

'l.-._\-h'l
October 3, 2014.
Coapt./Ace./Dkt, MER-L-0005604-94
Judgment # J-0821561-935
Financial Account # CPF-520
Elenneth F. Trek Kenneth F. Irek
PO, Box 280222 9804 D. Topanga Cyn Blwd
Morthridge, CA 91328 #26
Chatsworth, CA #1311
Last Payment: $125.00
Last Payment Date TIT2014
Total Owed in Arrears 410012 - 9/20/14 = $100.00

The Mew Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection has referred your debt to the Comprehensive Enforcement
Program (CEP) for collection. YOUR RESTITUTION OBLIGATION IS IN ARREARS, THE WEXT LETTER YOU
RECENVE WILL BE A COURT SUMMONS TO AN ENFORCEMENT HEARING. You may be able to avoid a Court
appearance 01 Friday, December 5, 2014 by doing ALL of the following ON OR BEFORE Monday, October 27, 2014:

proposing a payment plan and/or curing the arrears

execuling a Consent Order prepared by the Fund

making a lumyp sum payment and a monthly payment; and

refuming the enclosed Information Subpoena

ALL PROPOSALS FOR PAYMENT ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE EOARD OF TRUSTEES. If your failure
¢ o payis f:a:nmritn be willful uuncmnplmﬁ,_une or several of the fc-llnwi.n; may hﬂpp&n._ S
- your wages may be garnished;
- your personal assets may be selzed;
- your tax refund, lottery or gnmbling winnings may be attached;
- 8 judgment may be docketed against you. This willact 2s a Hen against any real estate
that you own and moy adversely affect your abilify to obiain leans or other forms of credit;
- involuntary enrollment in efther the Sheriff's Labor Assistinee or Enforeed Community
Service Program as alfernative to detention. (Cost to you: 315 enrollment fee and 52 per day fee.)

- your driving privileges may be suspended

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO AVOID THESE ACTIONS IF YOU FOLLOW THE STEPS QUTLINED ABOVE.
Please put your sccount munber (CEF #) on any payment that vou mail in to Teceive proper coedit, Payments in the form of
a check or money order can be mailed to the Post Office Box address on our letterhend, Payments can be made in person
at New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection between 8:30 am. and 4:30 pm,, Monday through Friday.

If you wish to discuss your case, to make payment arrangements, or if good reason exdsts for your feilure to
pay, please contact Ruby D. Cochran, Esquire et the New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Chert Protection within five (5) days
aof receipt of this notice at (609) 815-3043,

Sincerely,
wa ) Barthest
Thoemas Bartletl, Chief of
Collections, Administrative Office of the Courts

£ PLEASE NOTIEY OF DISABILITY/INTERPRETER ACCOMMODATION NEEDS
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IMPORTANT NOTICE
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

New Jersey Lawyers Fund for Client Protection
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex

15 West Market Street, P. 0. Box 961

Trenton, NJ 08625-0961

Ruby D, Cochran, Deputy Counsel

Attorney LD. No. 017151998

(609 B15-3043

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERGEY

NEW JERSEY LAWYERSE FUND FOR : LAW DIVISION-CIVIL PART
CLIENT PROTECTION ; MERCER COUNTY
PLAINTIFF, - DOCEET MO, :MER-L-0005664-94
: JUDGMENT NO.: J-0E2161-95
v, : CIVIL ACTION
1 CPF-520
KENWNETHE. IREK .
: INFORMATION SUBPOENA
DEFENDANT i
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY TCx Mr. Keansth F, Irck Mr. Keoneth F. Irek
" P.O.Box 280222 S800 D Topangs Cyn Bivd,

Morthridgs, CA $1328-0222 Chatsworth, CA 91311

Judement was entered against you in the Superior Court of New Jersey on March 22, 1955 in the
amount of §5,000.00, plus any applicable interest and costs, and the lian wes recorded in the amount of
$5.000.00 on March 31, 1995 under the docket mumber(s) referenced above, The amount of 4,100.00
remains due and outstanding, plus any appliczble interest and costs. -

Atteched to this Information Subpoena is & list of 17 questions that court niles require you to answer
within 14 days from the date you receive this subpoena. If you do not answer the attached questions within
the tirme required, the opposing party may ask the court to conduct a hearing in grder to determine if you
should be held in contempt. You will be compelled to appear at the hearing and explain your reasons for
your faﬁ:nin AnEWor.

If this judgment has resulted from a default you may Have the right to have thizs defult judgment
vacsted by making sn appropriate motion to the courl. Contact any atiomey ar the clerk of the court for

information on making ,w:h a motion. Ewven if you dispute the Judgment you must answer all 17 of the
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attached questions.
You must answer cach question piving complets answers, attaching edditionzl pages if neccssary,
False or misleading answers may subject you to punishment by the court. Howewver, you need not provide
informatien concerning the income and assels of others living in your househeld vnless you have a financial
interest in the assets orincome. Be sure 1o sign and date your angwers and return them to the address in the
upper left hand corner within 14 deys.

Dated:  Oectober 3, 2014, )
Fricedetde TH . Sl
Micheile M. Smith, Clerk

Buparior Court of New Jersey

Client Protection

FI&ITRET'ELAESh{AILﬁdﬂD{HHIEHHEEHHAIL,RETUFEJREEEIFTFUHQUEETED

1. Full name
2 Address
3 Birthdaie
4. Social Security #
5 Diriver's license # and expiration dste
&, Telephone #
% Full name and address of your employer
{a) Your weekly salary: Gross et

(b} If not presently employed, name and address of last employer.

&, Is there currently & wage execution on your salary?
¥es. Mo
g, List the names, addresses and account numbers of all bank accounts on which your name appears.

10, If you receive money from any of the following sources, list amount, how often and the name and
address of the source:

Pa295



MER L 002022-20  11/13/2020 Pg 65 of 87 Trans ID: LCV20202088697

ATTACHMENT “27”
Letter Dated November 5, 2014,

Stating Kenneth F. Irek is Summoned to
Appear Before a Hearing Officer
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NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND

FOR
CLIENT PROTECTION

TrusSTEES . b =
Liza J, PODRIGUES, CHAR mmﬂ = LIRSEL
OERARED T'. DEVEALDC, WICE CHAR AMIEL B, HEnen
Aran L Wintiams, TesisumeEr ;
Ianges B BEATTIE Enwarn T. EKLER
JoSTEH BEVERTN
KaTHERME D, HASTRMAN o ;
w A Loty MCEARL T. MoCormics
ANSINT. TREA DEMTY COUNSEL
THELL Evm prmmwm Ruey I Cocmras

* TcRARD ] Hingres JusTicn CompeLes §55-533- FUND (3863)

- Tmr]-;}?lig.ﬁ]g:;;s-ﬂm Fan: (600 354-3637
25 WesT MARTET STREETT TN :
5Ta Froos, Morts Ws :
TmhmuﬁHJJEﬁﬁ PR, HICORIRTE, COMIGEF
Mewember 5, 2014

VIA FIRST CLASS AND CERTIFIED MATL - RER.

Mr, Kenneth F. Trck Mz, Kenneth F. Irck
P.0. Box 280222 5800 D Topanga Cyn Blvd. #26
Northridge, CA 91328-0222 Chatsworth, CA 91311

Re:  New Jersey Lawycrs' Fund for Client Protection v. Kenneth F. Irek
Docket No. MER-L-0005664-94; Judgment No, J-082161-95; Our File No.: CPE-520

Dear Mr. Irekz

As | explained in my October 3, 20114 letter to you, the New Jersey Supreme Court has granted the
New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection the authority to enforce your obligation to pay the
referenced Judgment through the Comprehensive Enforcement Program cstablished by N.JLS.A. Z8:15-1
of seq.

As you have not responded to the Notice of Delinquency forwarded to you via first class and
cerfified mail, enclosed are an original and one (1) copy of a Summons that requires yo o appear on

Friday, December 5, 2014 at 9:00 a.m. before a Hearing Officer of the Superier Courd of Néw Jersey, in

Courtroom 1A , at the Mercer County Civil Conrthouse, 175 South Broad Street, Trenton, New Jersey,
for a Hearing 1o enforee your payment obligation.

If you have not already done so, pleass refum the completed Information Subpoena.

NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND FOR
CLIENT PROTECTION
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SUPERIOR COUM L U MNEYY JRmanE IWYEHIUEL Oy AUk
COMPREHENSIVE ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM
P, 0. BOX 987
TRENTOMN, NT 08625
AEW FERSEY LAWYERS'FUMND FOR CLIENT SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
PROTECTION, LAW DIVISION, MERCER COUNTY
PLAINTIFF, Case Number CPF-520
Ind/Ace/Dkt. # J-0BZ161-55
W, Complaint #VER-L-0005664-94
Kenneth F. ek 0300 It Topanga Cyn Blwd. #26 COMPREHENSIVE ENFORCEMENT PROGEAM
P.O, Box 230222 Chataworth, CA 91311
Nosthridge, CA 91328-0222 SUMMONS TO AFFEAR FOR
ENFORCEMENT HEARING
- Dmsir: man™ _-.__--_ - -

You are hereby notified that vou have FAILED TO SATISFY A JWDGMENT ENTERED AGAINST YOU in the
Superor Court of New Jersey. Your total BALANCE owed an this Judgment is $4,100.00,

TAKE NOTICE: You may be charged with CONTEMPT OF COURT relative to your failure to make payments a3
directed toward your obligations. ¥ou are hereby summoned to appear in the Superior Court of Mew Jersey before a Hearing
Officer, 2t the ENFORCEMENT COURT on Friday, December 5, 2014 at 9:00 a.m. The Ipcation is Courtroom _LA
at the Mercer County Civil Courthouse, 175 South Broad Streel, Trenton New Jersey,

Sl At this hearing, one or more of the following enforcement sanctions may be applicd:
- vour wages may be garnished;
- your personal assets may be saized,
- your tax refund, lottery or gambling winnings may be attached;
- & judpment may be docketed agsinst you. This will act as a lien against any real estate that you own and
may adversely affiect your ability to obiain leans or other forms of credit;
- involuntary enrollment in either the Sher (s Labor Assistance or Enforced Community Service Program
a3 an alternative to direct incarceration. (Cost to you: 525 enrollment fee and 38 per day fee.)
.- sugpension of driving privileges pursuant to N.JS.A. 2C:46-2.

Yon must appear at this hearing. Failure to appear may result in & Warrant for your arrest, or the enfry ofa
.&gﬁuuwdﬂﬁrmsmhcfrﬂwﬂ{b}'ﬂﬂjﬂwhtﬂhm or bath. T you will need an interpreter during the hearing, call the
New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Clieat Protection at least two days before the hearing so that armngements can be made fo

provide an interpretar for you

You bave the right 10 be represented by an ettomey if you choose. YOU ARE STRONGLY URGED TO BRING

WITH YOU eny documents you feel may explain your failure to satisfy the rbove noted obligation and BE PREPARED
TO MAKE A PAYMENT AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING. Any questions concernmy the smount owed, should
be addressed by contacsting Ruby D, Cochran, Esq., at the New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Pmtnn‘hnn, (607) 815~
3043,

Sincerely,

Bl gtk
Thomas Bartlett, Chief of
£y Collections, Administrative Office of the Courts

PLEASE NOTIFY COURT OF DISABILITY/INTERPRETER ACCOMMOUDATION NEEDS
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ATTACHMENT *28”

Letter Dated January 9, 2015, Stating a Consent
Order was Entered Authorizing the NJLFCP to
Pursue a Bench Warrant for the
Arrest of Kenneth F. Irek
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NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND
FOR
CLIENT PROTECTION

Tnuar:. ES NERCTOR & COUNSEL
Liza ). Rocmques, CHaIR EsIEL B HEWDE
Gerarn P DEWasn, Vice CHam e

SLAM L. WILLIAME., TREAFURER
Jaaims B, BEATTE

JosEPI SEVERND

KATHERTKE D, HARTRGAN
Ravraen 5. Lopios

DeFUTY DIRECTOR
Epwann T. EHLER

Semicn CoURSEL
Miciaae T, pCCorMICK

ASSIETART TREASURER - DErUTY COURSEL

SwELLEY L. WrnsTER Fumy D Cociman
STRERT ADDRERS: Ricarn b Husiis NsTicE CrrLEs 835-033-FUMD (3663)
78 WeST MARKET STREET .0, Box 941 Fax: (605) 394-3637
S1et FLOOR, NORTH WG TrunTON, M) 084250561

- TRENTOR, MJ 08625 WWW NICOLIRTS,

January 9, 2013

Mr. Kenneth F, Irek Mr. Kenneth F, Irek :
P.0). Box 280222 9800 D Topanga Cyn Bldv, #26
Northridge, CA 91328-0222 Chatsworth, CA 91311

Re:  New Jersey Lawyers’ Fond for Client Protection v, Kenneth F. Irek
Docket No.: MER-L-0005664-94; J-082161-95; Our File No.: CPPF-520

Dear Mr, Irek:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Consent Order that was entered by the Court at the
Comprehensive Enforcement Hearing on December 5, 2014.

This Consent Order authorizes us to pursuc a Bench Warrant for your arrest, We have given
you every opporfunity to confact us and make payment arrangements on the amount due and owing
to the Fund, If we do not hear from you within ten (10) days from the date of this letter, we will
forward the enclosed Order, together with a request for 2 Bench Warrant for your amest to the proper
anthorities. You will then only be released from incarceration upon the payment of § 130.00.

Tt is essential that you contact me within ten (10) days of the date of this letter to resolve this
issue, If 1 do not hear from you, then | will take the necessary steps to begin the above process.

NEW JERSEY LAWYERS® FUND FOR

CLIENT PROTECTION
By: G e —
v D. Cochran
ty Counsel
ROIC:sih
Enclosung
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COMPREHENSIVE ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM . '\

Suparior Court of New Jersay : a
County of Mercer Givil Division
e EEE _5 ?ﬂu
£
- L ”
R : ".!'i i ._ ok
JUDGMENT AND - Pt A
CONBENMT ORDER
MEW JERSEY LAWYERS FUND FOR | Soclal Securfly # xoi-xx-8428
CLIENT PROTECTION
VB CPF-520
KENMETH F. IREK Dockablhdicimentidccusation # MER-L-5064-24
Haaﬁrm Date: DECEMEER §, 2014 Jud Eﬂt#‘ J-DBZ161-85
L i".nlu—:m.-.--""" "?“'JHLL-H il -J-L-“'h' e G2 0 L TR R wrr b edlare
m’tir to bk Compretensie ‘rHquramh]'thHJ&tﬂLH}wﬁ Fm;:lz-i:r r;-hﬂme‘raeﬁzn fnrsn Ertlare

,_,"{‘i..'i“

I3[ oy S L L .'".‘1‘ ; 5

.'::"E%l_gar__ypun ul:.h-h::h ﬁ-& irier 15'?5"') " J.-f’fé‘ﬁ = mif ngﬁm.; et

;‘- [E-ﬂargﬂiad ail: P Sighed “‘h? ffh- ﬁ*;‘i '-'!r"*i;l S Sl
m, Reguiar hei =, B Nof Retimed: IBB?'u [l Ctheriss] Hﬁfm on

"'dr‘1 B

"I" l-\_'.nz'{i- \i‘.\‘
.il’,.._ Hap

IT 1S HERERY ORDERED, that the Defendant pay to the New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection ("the
Fund®) the bakance dua of §__4,100.00 payable at § per _month  effective .o

&

The Dafendant shall keep the Fund informed of any chE'mge in Defendant's financial circumstances. Defendant
shall also advise tha Fund of any change in Defendant's employment or residence,

If Dafendant is thirty (30) days in arrears with any ona (1) payment, then the whola balance becomes dus and
owing, and the Fund may use any and all available means io collect it.

] Financial Dbligation Fulfiled.
T 15 ALSO ORDERED THAT:

O JUDGMENT WILL BE ENTERED thia day of 2014 on Docket Mumba: MER-L-S664-04.
s PAID AT HEARING: [1 ALUMP SUM PAYMENT OF § st be made by (/.

[1 INCOME WITHHOLDING is ordered, and s binding on current and futurs Income sowses.
1 LEN be entered against proceads from any settlement.

[] EMPLOYMENT SEARCH conitacts to be madeper ______ :
O __  payshours county jail under H'ruﬂrtl'mni}'ufﬂ'la Laber Assistance Program or Enforced Community
EH"&L‘-E Program. Cest o Defandant: $15.00 ariraliment fee and $2.00 per dey fee. Totalfee: §_______ : Foilureto

—-—.

qnnm#gmarrasultmmarﬂahﬂmmmﬁ:n (& Condiflon of release). Start Date: e Al

[0 oTHER
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| A

-0 RELIST for return o Comprehensve Erforcement Procsadings on

Pf.(.n BENCH WARRANT for the Defendant 1s hereby recommendediordered. The Defendart was properly noficad
ar eourt appearsnce and falled to appear (sarvics noted above). Defendant may be released from incarceration upon

-paymeniof § .-"J:.'f:’f ﬁa‘?
| HERERY DECLARE THAT | UNDERSTAND ALL PROVISIONS OF THIS RECOMMENDATION/ORDER.

Defendani:
[ This arder iz being entered in default.  KENNETH F. IREK

Witneas :

So recommended to the Court by the Hearing Officer.

. LYMCH, ESQL Signatire:
Mame: LISA -
50 ORDERED by the Count: |
Wame: | Signature: -
‘William Anklowitz, 3,55
Date: {45704

PLEASE NOTIFY COURT OF DISABILITY ACCOMMODATION NEEDS
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ATTACHMENT “29”

Letter Dated March 30, 2015, To Kenneth F.
Irek, Stating A Bench Warrant was Issued for
His Arrest w/ Photocopy of
Signed Bench Warrant
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NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND

FOR
CLIENT FROTECTION

‘TRESTEES DMECTOR & COUNSEL
Oeparnn P, DEVEAUX, Cilark DranteL B HENDL
EATHRRING HARTMAM, VICELCEALR

JOSTPH SEVERING, TREASLIRER DErimy DRECTOR
ALAN L, WELLIAME Eowarn T EniEr
JasEs B BEATIE

FLAYTHOMD &, LONDA SENROE CDUNSEL

Doudias H. AMSTER b prtmst. T MOCmece

ArETANT TREASURER = DepuTy CovsssL
SHEIEY B WERSTER Eamy D Cocziian
STREET ADDRESS! RiCHARD ], BUGHES RSTICE COMPLEX E35-533-FLIND (3863}
T MARKET STREET P.L3, B, 961 Fasx: (609 394-3657
%Tfmﬂ_ S orr W eG Twnsron, M1 084250061 Galel
THENTO, M.I. DB625 N WO TR TS OOMACTE

i e March 30, 2015
Mr, Kenneth E. frek

9800 D Topanga Cyn Blvd. #26

Chatsworth, CA 21311

Re:  New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection v. Kenneth F. Irek
Docket No.: MER-L-005664-94; J-082161-95; Our File No.: CPF-51{

Dear Mr. Trek:

The Superior Court of New Jersey has issued a Bench Warrant {photocopy enclosed) for your
arrest as aresult of your faflure to appear for the enforcement hearing on December 5, 2014, to which
you were summoned regarding the above referenced obligation to the New Jersey Lﬂ‘i\'}"m Fund for
Client Protection.

The Fund will afford you a final opportunity to enter into & Consent Order for repayment
before it forwards the Bench Warrant to the Los Angeles County Sheriff*s Department for execution,
You must return an executed Consent Order (which the Fund will generate after you propose a
reasonable payment plan), an initial payment, and a completed Information Subpoena to this office cn
ot before April 17, 2015, or the Fund will prosecute the Bench Warrant. Please call me at 609-815-
3043 to discuss your case,

:n'll:'a-FLI:l'l_ﬂ 1:1-1'1] &fﬁhﬁ_jﬂﬁ a ﬁ.-nal ﬂpp;rtl.uut;.r to pay I:-hc pu:ge..a-lml_:bﬁm_ of $150.00 attﬁ:lrﬂ'; n

the Banch Warrant before it forwards the Beach Warrant to the Sheriffs Department for execution.

The purge amount of $150.00 must be paid on or before Apal 17, 2015, or the Fund will prosecute

the Bench Warrant.
HEW JERSEY LAWYEERS' FUND FORE.

CLIENT PROTECTION
By fihtiey «:‘.'9’ fﬁ@@w
Jeuaby D, Cochran
Deputy Counsel
R 5b
Encloming

Sent by regalar mail and certified madl, r.r.r.
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£y Mew Jersey Lowvyers' Fund for Client Frotection DEFENDANT'S ADDRESS
Richard J. Hughes Justiee Complex 0800 D Topanga Cyn Blvd. #16
25 W. Market Strect, P.O. Box 961 Chatsworth, CA 91311

Treaton, Mew Jersey (86250961
Ruby D, Cochran, Deputy Counsel
Attormey LD. No. 017151948

{609) $15-3043

NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND FOR ~ :  SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CLIENT PROTECTION ;' LAW DIVISION
: MERCER COUNTY
Plaintiff, :
— —_— :  DOCKET NO. MER-L-0i566:4-94
v. . JUDGMENT NO. J-0#1161-95

KENNETH F. IREK : CLEEK OF SUPERIOR coua

SUPERI R COURT
CPF-520 MERCER Eongry

Defendant. : RECEIVED AND FILED

CIVIL ACTION

BENCHWARRANT  11OR 23 2015

TO: THESHERIFF OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CA:  bn 4iguzns
OR ANY OTHER AUTHORIZED PERSON - d
DEPUTY u?uuxEnﬁE Gﬁ co

WHEREAS, by a certain Order made in the Superior Court of New Iﬂfﬂ&?rﬁw ﬁmﬁ,
Civil Part on the 5th day of December, 2014, itwas Ordered that a Warrant be issued for the amest of
KENNETH F. TREK because of his failure to appear pursuant to & Summons 10 Appear for
Conternpt of Court Hearing served by certified and regular mail on November 3, 2014, concerning
his failure to pay the obligation imposed by the Judgment referenced above.

THEREFORE, we command vou to take KENNETH F. IREK between the hours of 830

am. and 3;30 p.m. on Monday through Friday and safely and closely keep him in your custody in the

. comeon Jail of the County.of Los Angeles until he shall be brought before the Honorahle William

Arnklowitz, 1.8.C., Superior Court of New Jersey, Mercer County, or until said Court shall make
Order to the contrary.

UPON payment of §150.00 in cash, money arder or certified check, made payabls to the New
Jersey Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection, the defendant shall immediately be released from

custody. > [;
L
e ey (G0
SUEREGAN = |
Deputy Clerk of the Court
Superior Court of New Jersey, Mercer County

e s
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ATTACHMENT *307”

District IX Ethics Committee
Hearing Panel Report
Recommending Public Discipline
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SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DISCIPLIMARY REVIEW BOARD
DOCKET NO. IX-91-4E

UFFICE OF ATTORNEY ETHICS,

Complainant, HEARING PANEL REFORT
RECOMMENDING PUBLIC
Y DISCIPLINE

1]

KEMMETH IRER,

Reapondent .

l'l'l"‘“l'll-_ﬂul

TO THE HONMORABLE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE DISCIPLINARY
REVIEW BOARD:

The District IX¥ Ethics Committae Hearing Panel
respectfully shows:

1. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

1. Respondent, KEMNETH F. IREK, EQ., was admitted to
the Bar of this State in 1981, and hie last known office
where he was engaged in the practice of law was 41 Highway #
34, P.O, Box 151, Colta Neck, New Jersey, 07722.

2. A formal complaint was filed with the District 1x
Ethics Committee and dttempts wera mada to Esrve the
respondent by ordinary and ecartified mail, Sexvice was

finally made by publication in the Asbury Park Press on two

dates, June 1% and June 21, 1992, (BExhibie F-4),




Jsize0 P
s aMER L 00202220 it g

3. FRespondent did not file an Answer nor did he appear
at the hearing.

. A formal hearing was held before this Panal
conslsting of Richard M. Keil, Esg., Chairy James Moody,
Esg., and Robert Flanagan, public mamber, on tha foregoing
charges on July 29, 1992, The complaint was prosecuted by
Robert Gaughran, Esg. The prosecutor's exhibite marked p-1
through P-4 ware received in evidencae and are submitted
harewith,

11 SYNOPSIS OF ALLEGATIONS

- The Fformal complaint charged the respendent with

the following allegstions of unethical conduct:

The respondent, KENNETH IREK, on behalf of Kirex
Lavelopment Company and au the attorney for Irex Devalopment
Company, of which he was the President, negotiated a real
@state contract with the Grievants. Ha engaged in conduct
which constituted dishonasty, Eraud, decait and
misrepresentation by failing to skfeguard the $5,000.00
deposit, which was te have been held in the trust account of

his davelopment company, and by miaapprupriuting the deposit

belenging to the Grievants.




II1 FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUEIONS

6., Marked in evidence as P-l was the contract for sale
of real estate dated May 23, 1990, P-Z a photocopy of the
grievante' 55,000.00 chacﬁ. front and back, dated May 29,
1300, angd P-3 the original check itzelf.

v buring Ehe last weak of May 1990 the grievants
entered into 3 contract for the purchase of a constructlon
lpt in Jackson, MHew Jersey, from the respondent's company,
Kirex Development Company. On May 29, 1930 the grievants
gava & 55,000.00 check payable to Kirex Development Company
to the respondent®s agent. The check was endorsed in ink,
Kirex Development Co. As the grievants had previocusly
purchesed real property on two occasions, they inguired of
their attorney why the money was not being deposited into an
attorney's Crust account, They wera advised that Kirex
Development Company was owned by an attorney. The contract
specifically stated that sll deposit monies would be held in
trust by Hirex Development Co. until elasing. The contract
woe gigned by “Kirex Development Co. Inc. by Kenneth Irek,
President, attest: Kenneth Irek. Secretary.”

B. The grievants proceeded through their attormey in
doing 2ll necessary preparatory work in anticipation of the

cloging on the building lot, including ordering all title

O A e e e o B U e T R T et R e e R e e i T e e R e e e e S T R e
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work. After entering into the contract tha respondent

dirappeared, his company HKirex Development Company never
fulfilled its obligations under the eontract, and the
grievants have demanded rapeatedly the return of the
$3,000.00 deposit, whiech has never been raturnaﬁ. by the

respondent or his company .

8. The panel Ffinds that the grieveants testimony was

credible in every detail., The panel finds respendent guilty

of Count One 4in that he receéived money in a fiduciary
capacity with the money placed in trust ang failed to

safeguard it and return it. Count Two is dismissed as thare

WA no  testimony elicited with regard to it. In thisg
inztance it would require testimony from the raspondent to
Prave it and he failsd te anewer the complaint or appear.
The panel finds defendant guilty of Count Three, a viclation
of R.P.C. 8.4 [e) because he accapted the money,
misrepresented that it would be placed in trust and held ; :
until closing and he than absconded with the funds. His

actions constituted misrepresentation, deceit, dishonasty
and fraud upon Mr. and Mro. Ezatmary.

IV DETERMINATION

10. The Committee has carefully goneidersd and
carefully reviewed the testimony and evidence and has
cercluded that the respondent's conduct was elgarly
unathicel in wviclation of R.P.C. 1.15(B}, and R.P.C. B.d4l{e)

for the reasons sot forth abowve.
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. 11. AB a result, the panel recommends public
discipline, |
L, d
Dated: E‘/é /‘;{, DISTRICT IX ETHICS COMMITTEE
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ATTACHMENT “317

[etter Dated October 30, 2020,
To Kenneth Irek Stating He Still Owes
the NJLFCP $2,500.
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NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND
FOR
CLIENT PROTECTION

TRISTRES MEECTOR & CoOUmsEL
DEEORAH A, RosE, CHalk ZRTH ST DrammL R, HEHDG
SUFTT BHATTACHARY A, VICE CHAIR
JosEe] SIVERDD, TREASURER
SrrarT J, LIEBERMAN

Oty COLTES-SVIEES

DEFLTY IMREC TR
BUICEAEL T, MCCORMICE

WILLIAM TRIMER Epsnon COUNSEL
JoE b, KEATING Dopauas B BurRy
ASEIETANT THEASURER Boann SRCRETARY &
DEPUTY COIREEL
HEP Ao . NSO S/ T bk :
Sy TREetoN, N] DRE2S0961 R Lo
. BILLipG SUPERVISOGER
CoyRER & QVERNTHT; wiaw. nicouns.comicpl CaRLA COLBINS
HUgSIES JUSTICE CondiL ey
15 MARRET STHEHT FHOME; A3 5-533-FUMD
5 PLitR; NeaTH WKG OUTSIDE M1: 6008153030
TrENToM, M 08611 : Fax: (0% B13-1935

October 34, 2020

Mr. Kenneth F. Irek
Apartment 226

8330 Haskell Avenue
MNorth Hills, CA 91343

Re:  NJ Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection v. Kenneth Trek
Dodliet No. MER-L-5664-94; Judgment No, J-082161-95
Cur File No.: CPF-520

Dear Mr. lrek:

On September 30, the Fund received your fifth Records Request Form.  Your cover letier
requested the “total balance purportediy owed by Kenneth F. Irek, up to an including October 31,
2020." As there has been no activity in this account since May 2017, the balance in the gccotint a5
of today remains $2,500. '
Your fifth Recards Request Form requested “records related to the 32500 balance...” As
there has been no other activity on this account, other than responses to your reqlests for records, to
which we first responded in November 2017, [ have no additional material available to provide (o
you at this time. The documents that were previously provided were documents subject to disclosure
under the Rules governing the Fund.

Some of the previously provided documents which established the debt to the NI Lawyers’
Fund include:

13 Our letter to you dated April 18, 1981 with & copy of the claim received by the Fund from
Mr, and Mra, Szatmary;

2) A supplemental letter from Carhleen Satmary to the Fund dated April 13, 19915

1) A letter from the Disciplinary Review Board (DRB) dated February 3, 1993 which you were
copied on, with the Decision and Recommendation of the DRB decided December 28, 1992,

Pa315
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Kenneth Irek
October 30, 2020

Page -2-

and the Transcript of the hearing before the District IX Ethics committes dated July 23,
1992;

4) The NJ Supreme Court Order of disbarment filed on May 13, 1993,

5) Our letter to you dated May 14, 1993 advising that the Fund Trustees now had jurisdiction,
and weuld consider the elaim filed against, and requesting your response to the claim;

) The Relcase, Assignment and Subrogation Agresment zsigned by Mr. and Mrs. Szatmary in
favor of the Fund on November 26, 1993; '

7} Our letter to you dated January 3, 1995, with the Summons and Compleint re: Docket No.

~ MER-L-0035664

%) Chr letter to the Mercer County Cleri's (ffice dated March 1, 1595, requesting entry of
default judgment with supporting documentation re; Docket No. MER-L-005664;

9} Defanlt Judgment J-082161-95, entered on March 22, 1995, and recorded a5 a lien cn March

o 351995,

For your convenience, [ have enclosed a copy of the ledger page which reflects the payment of
the claim against you, and nlso records each of the puyments the NI Lawyers' Fund has received
from you or on your behalf and which were credited to this account,

NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND FOR
CLIENT PROTECTION

Loty B fonrlrare i Serbate
By: y s
DanjstR. Hendi, Director & Counsel

DREH:rde

CC: without attachments

The Honorable Stuart Rabner, Chief Justice, N Supreme Court

Michelle M. Smith, Clerk of the NJ Supreme Courl

Daniel R. Hendi, Director & Counsel, NI Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection
Michael T, McCormick, Deputy Director, NJ Lawyers". Fund for Client Protection
Joseph Severing, Treasurer, NJ Lawyers® Fund for Client Protection
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